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A WORD FROM THE MINISTER OF FINANCE

Since the beginning of its mandate, the Government of the Republic of Croatia has been 
systematically implementing its policy of fi scal adjustment and the reduction of the fi scal defi cit. 
There has been a signifi cant change in 2004 towards the implementation of a responsible fi scal 
policy which in 2006 continued to contribute to macroeconomic stability and fostering sustainable 
economic growth. 
We have to remind ourselves that in 2003 the fi scal defi cit stood at 6.2 percent of GDP, while 
in the consequent years it has been gradually decreasing, reaching 3 percent of GDP in 2006 
and therefore ensuring the fulfi lment of the Maastricht criterion for entering the Economic and 
Monetary Union. The reduction of the fi scal defi cit has been accompanied by the control of the 
excessive government spending through the introduction of more effi cient procedures which 
made the earlier practice of ineffi cient spending of the taxpayers’ funds impossible as well as by 
the increase of transparency of the whole public fi nance system. Therefore, the fulfi lment of the 
fi scal policy objectives meant organizing public fi nances and State Treasury, introducing the Single 
Treasury Account, budgetary analyses and the system of fi scal impact assessment of all legislative 
proposals, as well as improving the system of internal fi nancial control of budgetary funds and 
the system of the collection of budget revenues. In 2006, a 9.1 percent growth of revenues of 
the consolidated general government was achieved as a result of the increase of the economic 
activity but also as a result of the implementation of the measures aimed at strengthening tax 
administration which had effect on the reduction of grey economy. The expenditures of the 
consolidated general government grew at a lower rate of 6.7 percent which ensured the reduction 
of the fi scal defi cit to 3 percent of GDP.
It is important to emphasise that, despite the slower expenditure growth, the government used 
the budget funds in an effi cient manner, having in mind the necessity to maintain the liquidity of 
the system, for the strategically important areas, of which the most important are social justice, 
regional development programmes, education and fostering entrepreneurship and business 
environment. Accordingly, besides through the government consumption, the government has 
indirectly contributed to fostering sustainable economic growth, which in 2006 stood at 4.8 percent, 
through the mentioned programmes for stimulating private sector. Furthermore, the policy of the 
fi scal defi cit reduction together with the practice of government fi nancing on domestic fi nancial 
market, contributed to the decrease of the share of the government in total external debt which 
fell from 27.4 percent at the end of 2005 to 22.8 percent at the end of 2006. In the same time, 
the government reduced its external debt by 377.4 million euro. Finally, I would also like to 
emphasise that the public debt was reduced as well, from 49.1 percent of GDP in 2005 to 46.4 
percent of GDP in 2006.
Through its orientation towards fi nancing on the domestic fi nancial market and issuing the 
fi rst government bond in Kuna and with the maturity of ten years on the domestic market, the 
government gave an additional impetus for further development of the capital market in Croatia 
since it contributed to the deepening of the market by introducing new market instruments. 
Furthermore, the whole capital market gained a modern legislative framework which contributed 
to further development of the market on the modern principles, by the adoption of a range of 
laws regulating specifi c segments of the nonbanking fi nancial sector and by establishing Croatian 
Financial Services Supervisory Agency (HANFA) as a single supervisory agency. At the end of 
2006, a second phase of the privatisation of INA through IPO was completed. It has gathered 
and encouraged Croatian citizens in a transparent way to enter the domestic capital market and 
increase their resources by investing in one of the most signifi cant Croatian companies.
The overall economic policy, led by signifi cant successes of fi scal policy, was acknowledged by the 
international community in a form of successful completion of the Stand-by arrangement concluded 
with the International Monetary Fund, which lasted from August 2004 to November 2006. 
In view of the abovementioned and with an objective of introducing our work and our 
accomplishments in the area of fi scal policy to the public, we have prepared the Annual Report 
for 2006 which, I hope, our distinguished readers will fi nd useful and interesting.
Finally, I would like to thank all my associates and employees of the Ministry of Finance for their 
devoted work during the last year which is presented in this Annual Report. 

 Ivan ©uker

 

Zagreb, October 2007 Minister of Finance
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1.1 INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENT

The growth of the world economy in 2006 is estimated to 5.2% which represents acceleration 
of 0.4 percentage points compared to the growth realized in 2005. The growth of the world 
trade also remained at high level in 2006 and amounted to around 8.5%. Real gross domestic 
product growth of USA slightly accelerated from 3.2% in 2005 to 3.3% in 2006 while gross 
domestic product of Japan recorded somewhat higher acceleration of real growth in the same 
period, from 1.9% to 2.2%.

In 2006, Eurozone and European Union recorded the highest real gross domestic product 
growth since 2000. In Eurozone real gross domestic product growth amounted to 2.7% and 
in European Union to 3.0%. When compared to growth realized in 2005, acceleration of 1.3 
percentage points was recorded in both, Eurozone and European Union. The main generators 
of growth in 2006 were strong personal consumption, investments and positive contribution of 
net exports. Personal consumption accelerated in 2006 as a result of favourable developments 
on the labour market. Growth of personal consumption was slightly slower in Eurozone (1.8%) 
than in European Union (2.2%) and the most signifi cant personal consumption growth was 
recorded in Italy and Germany. Investments increased in real terms by 4.7% in Eurozone and 
5.6% in European Union. Real growth of exports of goods and services amounted to 8.2% 
in Eurozone and 9.2% in European Union and real growth of imports accelerated to 7.7% in 
Eurozone and 9.1% in European Union. Unlike the previous year, contribution of net exports 
to gross domestic product growth in 2006 was positive despite appreciation of euro effective 
exchange rate and weakening economic activity at some main trading partners. 

Table 1.1 International Environment - Macroeconomic Indicators

Source: European Commission; Economic Forecasts, Spring 2007

Inflation measured by harmonized consumer price index amounted in 2006 to 2.2% in Eurozone 
and 2.3% in European Union, the same as year before. In the fi rst half of the year inflation 
was fluctuating around 2.5% while it fell below 2% during autumn where it remained until 
the end of the year. Observed decrease partly resulted from the base effect, but also from the 
decrease of energy prices. Decrease of inflation measured by harmonized consumer price index 
below 2% and core inflation fluctuation around 1.5% during 2006 resulted in convergence of 
these indicators at the end of the year. 

In line with inflationary pressures of energy prices in 2006, European Central Bank conducted 
restrictive monetary policy. Referent interest rate of European Central Bank was increased 
during 2006 by 1.25 percentage points, from 2.25% in December 2005 to 3.50% in December 
2006. FED also increased interest rate in 2006 from 4.25% in December 2005 to 5.25% in 
December 2006. 

 2005 2006 2007p 2008p

Real gross domestic product growth    

World  4.8 5.2 4.8 4.8

European Union 1.7 3.0 2.9 2.7

Italy  0.1 1.9 1.9 1.7

Germany 0.9 2.7 2.5 2.4

Slovenia 4.0 5.2 4.3 4.0

Austria 2.0 3.1 2.9 2.5

Eurozone 1.4 2.7 2.6 2.5 

Consumer price index, annual change    

European Union 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.1

Eurozone 2.2 2.2 1.9 1.9

Oil prices growth. % 44.7 20.2 0.0 6.2
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Figure 1.1 Interest Rates and American Dollar against the Euro Exchange Rate

When economic growth of main Croatian trading partners is observed, signifi cant acceleration 
of real gross domestic product growth to the highest levels in last few years can be noticed. 
Thus, real growth of gross domestic product in Germany amounted to 2.7% in 2006 which 
has been the highest growth since 2000. This realization was a result of robust exports and 
imports growth and in the same time of strong contribution to growth of domestic demand. 
Introduction of higher value added tax rate beginning from January 2007 influenced the shift 
of consumption from 2007 to 2006. In Italy, real growth of gross domestic product in 2006 
accelerated to 1.9%, also the highest rate since 2000. Basic drivers of growth were personal 
consumption and investments while at the same time, positive contribution to growth of net 
exports was recorded. Austrian economy grew in 2006 by 3.1%, based on domestic demand, 
particularly investments, and positive contribution of net exports. Real growth of gross 
domestic product in Slovenia accelerated in 2006 to 5.2%, the highest rate since 1999. The 
main contribution to growth came also form domestic demand (primarily investments which 
recorded strong growth of 11.8%), while strong growth of imports influenced the negative 
contribution to growth of net exports. 

Previous year was marked by high oil prices which compared to 2005 increased by 20.2%. 
The growth was particularly high in the fi rst half of 2006, however in the second half of the 
year pressures to the growth of oil prices were mitigated. The highest price of oil in 2006 
was recorded in August when the price of one barrel of oil type Brent reached the price of 
80$. Period after August was followed by decrease in prices as a result of mitigated tensions 
in Middle East and favourable weather conditions. 

According to the European Commission projections, slowdown of economic growth is expected 
in 2007. Thus, world economy will decelerate to 4.8% in 2007 as a result of production sector 
deceleration at global level. Real gross domestic product growth in 2007 is projected for 
Eurozone to 2.6% and for European Union to 2.9% which would be deceleration compared 
with 2006 by 0.1 percentage points. In USA should also come to the deceleration of growth 
to 2.2%, mainly as a result of decreased demand on housing market. It is expected that world 
trade growth will follow deceleration of production sector activity and amount to 7.5%, while 
oil prices are expected to remain on high levels during 2007. 

Source: ECB, FED
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1.2 REAL SECTOR

Further acceleration of real gross domestic product growth to 4.8% was recorded in 2006, 
where the highest contribution to growth came from capital investments as well as exports 
and imports of goods and services. Gross domestic product per capita was increased from EUR 
7,000 in 2005 to EUR 7,700 in 2006. In spite of high oil prices, inflation measured by consumer 
price index was decreased to 3.2% in 2006. Industrial production grew on annual level by 4.5% 
with the highest growth of capital goods. Construction work index increased on annual level 
in all months during 2006 which resulted in growth of 9.3% on year level. Tourism indicators 
also recorded favorable developments in 2006. Annual growth of tourist arrivals amounted 
to 3.9% in 2006 while tourist nights increased by 3.1%. Accelerated economic activity was 
accompanied by reduced unemployment and, in all months of 2006, number of unemployed 
persons was on lower level than a year before. Also, labor force survey unemployment rate 
was at the lowest level in last nine years in 2006.

1.2.1 Gross Domestic Product

Real gross domestic product growth amounted to 4.8% in 2006 which represents acceleration 
of 0.5 percentage points when compared to 2005. The highest real gross domestic product 
growth was realized in the fi rst quarter (6.0%), somewhat lower in the second quarter (3.6%) 
while in the last to quarters growth was near 5% (4.7% and 4.8%).

Figure 1.2 Real Growth of Gross Domestic Product by Quarters

Nominal gross domestic product reached the level of HRK 250.6 billion, which is 8.3% higher 
than level in 2005. Gross domestic product deflator growth was slightly accelerated in 2006 to 
3.4%. Gross domestic product per capita increased by 9.5%, from EUR 7,000 in 2005 to EUR 
7,700 in 2006. Final data adjusted to the annual calculation were published for 2004 which 
resulted in increase of nominal gross domestic product amount by around HRK 2.2 billion. 
According to the fi nal annual calculation real growth rate of gross domestic product for year 
2004 was revised from initial 3.8% to 4.3%. 

Source: CBS
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Figure 1.3 Nominal Gross Domestic Product per Capita in Euros in 2006

When gross domestic product per capita in euros is observed, it can be seen that Croatia is in 
upper part of candidate countries and new member states of European Union. Nevertheless, 
in this comparison it should be taken into consideration that data are not fully aligned with 
European system of integrated economic accounts. The full alignment will result in inclusion 
of nonoffi cial economy in gross domestic product but also some changes in accounting of 
dwelling services and fi nancial services indirectly measured which will result in increase of 
gross domestic product level.

1.2.2 Expenditure Side of Gross Domestic Product

When individual components from the expenditure side of gross domestic product are 
observed, the highest real growth in 2006 was recorded in fi xed investments. They increased 
by 10.9% in real terms when compared with 2005 which is the highest growth rate since 2003. 
When compared with real growth recorded in 2005, growth of investments accelerated by 6.1 
percentage points. This is particularly important when taken into account that the purpose of 
capital goods is not consumption but rather production which determines their signifi cant role 
in economic growth in the future. High growth rates in 2006 were also recorded at exports 
and imports of goods and services. Imports of goods and services increased really by 7.3% 
and exports by 6.9%. Real growth of personal consumption slightly accelerated in comparison 
with 2005 and amounted to 3.5% while government consumption grew by 2.2% which is the 
highest growth since 2002. 

The highest positive contribution to gross domestic product growth of 3.4 percentage points 
in 2006 came from exports of goods and services. Higher negative contribution of imports of 
goods and services of -4.5 percentage points determined negative net exports contribution 
of -1.1 percentage points. Contribution of investments in fi xed capital amounted to 3.2 
percentage points, personal consumption 2.1 percentage points and government consumption 
0.4 percentage points, while inventories (which include statistical discrepancy) contributed 
to growth by 0.2 percentage points.

Source: Eurostat
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Figure 1.4 Contributions of Individual Components to Real Gross Domestic Product Growth

1.2.3 Production Side of Gross Domestic Product

Real growth of gross value added accelerated from 4.1% in 2005 to 4.8% in 2006. The highest 
growth of gross value added was recorded, as in the previous year, in fi nancial intermediation1 
(8.7%) and transport2 (8.5%). There was strong revival of gross value added in construction 
which increased by 8.2% in 2006, or 6.0 percentage points more than in year 2005. Real growth 
of gross value added of hotels and restaurants grew by 5.2%, industry3 4.8%, trade4 3.4%, 
agriculture5 2.5% and public service6 1.5%. Concerning the shares of individual activities in 
total gross value added, the highest part is taken by industry (24.5%), public service (19.2%) 
and fi nancial intermediation (19.1%).

Figure 1.5 Real Growth of Gross Value Added by Individual Components

Source: CBS

Source: CBS

1 Category includes fi nancial intermediation, real estate, renting and business activities.
2 Category includes transport, storage and communication. 
3 Including mining and quarrying, manufacturing, electricity, gas and water supply. 
4 Including wholesale and retail trade, repair of motor vehicles, motorcycles and personal and household goods.
5 Including agriculture, hunting, forestry and fi shing. 
6 Category includes public administration and defense, compulsory social security, education, health and social 
work, other community, social and personal services and activities of households.
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1.2.3.1 Industrial Production

Industrial production grew annually by 4.5% in 2006 which was result of high industrial 
production growth in the fi rst quarter (6.4%), stagnation in the second quarter and again high 
growth rates in the last two quarters (5.9% and 6.1%). When observed by main industrial 
groupings, capital goods realized the highest growth (14.5%) which indicates further 
growth of industrial production in forthcoming period since capital goods are not used for 
consumption but for further production. Durable consumer goods increased by 8.9% in 
2006, intermediate goods by 4.4%, non-durable consumer goods by 1.8% and energy by 
1.4%. As opposed to year 2005, when only manufacturing recorded increase while mining 
and quarrying and electricity gas and water supply decreased, all three sectors grew in 2006. 
Mining and quarrying increased on annual level by 10.3% in 2006 and electricity, gas and 
water supply by 1.6%. Manufacturing which has the highest share in total industrial production 
(81.8%) grew by 4.5% in 2006. The highest contribution to growth of manufacturing came 
from manufacture of machinery and equipment which increased on annual level by 26.9%. 
It was followed by manufacture of food and beverages with 5.0% increase, manufacture of 
radio, television and communication equipment and apparatus (41.2%), manufacture of other 
manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products (10.4%) and publishing, printing and 
reproduction of recorded media (7.2%). Total number of employed in industry decreased 
by 1.0% compared to 2005 while productivity increased in by 5.6% in the same period. 

1.2.3.2 Construction

During 2006 construction work index recorded strong growth of 9.3%. This high growth 
was partly influenced by low base in previous year when construction work index fell 0.8%. 
Growth of construction activity on annual bases was recorded in all months of 2006. When 
observed by quarters, the highest growth of construction work index of 15.9% was recorded 
in the fi rst quarter. Realizations in other quarters were somewhat lower rates of growth, 
which is 8.4% in the second, 7.5% in the third and 7.1% in the fourth quarter. Observed by 
types of constructions, construction works index of buildings grew by 11.7% in 2006 when 
compared to 2005 while construction works index of civil engineering works increased by 
7.6%. Development of construction works index was in line with high growth of housing 
loans which increased by 33.9% in 2006 when compared to 2005.

1.2.3.3 Retail Trade

In year 2006 retail trade turnover recorded nominal annual growth of 4.8% while real 
growth in the same period amounted to 2.1%. The growth of retail trade turnover in year 
2006 was in line with indicators that might have influence on its’ development, such as 
employment and loans to households. Thus, number of employed persons was increased 
in 2006 by more than 47 thousands, while loans to households (without housing loans) 
increased by 15.3%. When nominal retail trade turnover by branches is observed in 2006, 
the most signifi cant growth was recorded in category of automotive fuels (8.9%) which was 
also influenced by oil prices growth, and in category of non-specialized stores with food, 
beverages or tobacco predominating (7.7%).

1.2.3.4 Tourism

Total number of 10.4 million tourist arrivals was realized in Croatia in 2006 which represents 
increase of 3.9% when compared to 2005. In the same time it was realized 53.0 million 
tourist nights, or 3.1% more than in 2005. In the structure of total tourist nights in 2006, 
88.7% of total tourist nights were taken by foreign tourists while remaining 11.3% was taken 
by domestic tourists. Domestic tourists’ nights and arrivals recorded in 2006 higher growth 
rates than foreign tourists’ nights and arrivals. Thus, domestic tourist arrivals increased by 
13.1% in 2006 on annual level and foreign tourist arrivals by 2.3%. Domestic tourist nights 
in 2006 were 10.3% higher than in 2005 while foreign tourist nights increased by 2.3%. 
Observing the structure of foreign tourist nights by country of origin, most of the nights 
in 2006 were realized by German tourists (23.4%). They were followed by Italian tourists 
(11.6%), Slovenian (11.2%), Austrian (9.7%) and Czech tourists (8.3%). Average number 
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of nights per arrival amounted to 5.1 nights in 2006, the same as year before. Favorable 
developments of tourist nights and arrivals were reflected in tourism revenues. Thus, inflow 
of EUR 6.3 billion of tourist revenues was recorded in 2006 which represents a 4.9% increase 
when compared to 2005. 

1.2.4 Labor Market

Accelerated economic activity in 2006 was accompanied by positive trends on labor market. 
In all months of 2006 was recorded lower number of unemployed persons when compared 
to year before. According to Central Bureau of Statistics data, at the end of 2006 there was 
total of 293.2 thousands unemployed which is 14.7 thousands or 4.8% less then at the end 
of year 2005. Average number of unemployed persons in 2006 was decreased by 17.1 
thousands or 5.5% while average number employed increased in the same time by 47.3 
thousands or 3.3%. Average annual unemployment rate amounted to 16.6% in 2006 which 
is decrease of 1.3 percentage points when compared to 2005. 

The average of working age population in 2006 amounted to 3,638,500 persons. Of that 
number 49.1% were persons that worked or were actively looking for work and could be 
classifi ed as labour force. In comparison with 2005, working age population increased by 
2,500, while labour force decreased by 17,000 persons. Total number of employed in 2006 
amounted to 1,586,000 persons, which represents an increase of 13,000 compared to the 
year 2005. Number of unemployed decreased by 30,500 and fell down to 198,500, which has 
been the lowest level since 1998. Unemployment rate was 11.2% in 2006 and decreased by 
1.6 percentage points compared to the year 2005 and it represents the lowest unemployment 
rate in the last nine years. Registered unemployment rate amounted to 16.6% on average in 
2006 which is higher level than Labour Force Survey unemployment rate.

Figure 1.6 Labor Force Survey and Administrative Unemployment Rate

Source: CBS
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Average monthly gross earnings grew in 2006 by 6.2% while average net earnings increased 
by 5.2%. This developments represent acceleration of nominal net and gross earnings increase 
compared with 2005 when gross earnings increased by 4.4% and net earnings by 4.9%. When 
impact of inflation is extracted, real annual growth of average gross earnings amounted to 2.9% 
and average net earnings to 1.9%. The highest gross earnings in 2006 were again recorded in the 
sector of fi nancial intermediation while the lowest were recorded in the sector of fi shery.

1.2.5 Prices

Annual growth of consumer price index amounted in December 2006 to 2.0%. Average annual 
growth of consumer price index decelerated from 3.3% recorded in 2005 to 3.2% in 2006. 
Prices of goods increased in 2006 by 2.5% while prices of services increased by 5.5% when 
compared to 2005. The highest contribution to growth of prices in 2006 came from prices 
of housing, water, electricity, gas and other fuels which grew by 7.8% compared to 2005. 
Within this category of goods and services, prices of water supply and miscellaneous services 
relating to dwelling increased by 15.0% as a result of decision about price increases from local 
authorities. As a consequence of HEP price increase, prices of electric energy increased by 
3.2% in 2006. The highest prices growth within the observed category of 26.9% was recorded 
at housing rentals, primarily due to increased prices of protected rentals. Development of 
prices in 2006 was influenced by growth of crude oil prices in the world markets in the fi rst 
half of the year and its slowdown in the second half of the year. Thus, when compared with 
year 2005 prices of fuels and lubricants for personal transport equipment increased by 4.5%. 
Increase in non-alcoholic beverages prices of 6.7% in 2006 is most probably the consequence 
of introduction of paying ecological charges for packing waste care, which was used by some 
producers for rising of own prices. Prices of health services grew by 15.6% in 2006 as a result 
of administrative fees introduction.

Figure 1.7 Contributions of Individual Categories to Growth of Prices

Source: CBS
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1.3 INTERNATIONAL SECTOR

There was continued widening of external trade defi cit during 2006 but also continuation of 
further increase in services surplus due to good tourist season. Financial account of balance 
of payments was marked by the highest inflow of foreign direct investments up to this time. 
Average annual kuna against euro exchange rate appreciated when compared to year before 
and Croatian National Bank intervened thirteen times at foreign exchange market.

1.3.1 Balance of Payments

Current account defi cit of balance of payments amounted to EUR 2.647 billion in 2006 which 
is increase of EUR 659 million or 33.1% when compared to 2005. Current account defi cit 
expressed as share of GDP amounted in 2006 to 7.7%. The highest contribution to current 
account defi cit growth came from negative balance on goods account which amounted to EUR 
8.344 billion and increased by 11.0% when compared with year 2005. On account of services 
EUR 5.710 million surplus was recorded which represents an increase of 7.4% compared to 
2005. Growth of surplus on account of services was mostly contributed by growth of tourism 
revenues which amounted to EUR 6.293 billion and grew annually by 4.9%. Increase of 
current account defi cit in 2006 was also result of defi cit on income account that amounted to 
EUR 147 million mostly due to increased expenditures on the basis of reinvested earnings, 
expenditures on the basis of other investments and decrease of current transfers’ surplus of 
6.6% to the level of EUR 1.106 billion.

Figure 1.8 Current Account of Balance of Payments

When fi nancial account of the balance of payments in 2006 is observed, the most signifi cant change 
was recorded at foreign direct investments. Net foreign direct investments in 2006 amounted to 
EUR 2.549 billion which represents increase of 99.8% when compared with year 2005 and it is the 
highest recorded annual inflow of foreign direct investments. The portfolio account recorded net 
outflow of funds in amount of EUR 527 million which is to the high extent result of government 
orientation to domestic fi nancial market borrowing. Net inflow of funds on the basis of other 
investments amounted to EUR 3.217 billion in 2006. The highest net inflow of funds was recorded 
at other sectors in amount of EUR 2.223 billion. Net inflow of funds in banking sector amounted 
to EUR 846 million and government EUR 145 million. Described developments on fi nancial and 
current account of balance of payments resulted in growth of international reserves of EUR 1.412 
billion. Net errors and omissions were this year too on the high level of EUR -1.046 billion.

Source: CNB
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1.3.2 External Trade

Total merchandise exports realized higher growth rate than merchandise imports in 2006 
and when compared to 2005, growth of exports and imports accelerated. Total value of 
Croatian merchandise exports was HRK 60.4 billion in 2006 which is 15.6% more than the 
value of exports was in 2005. Value of merchandise imports amounted to HRK 125.2 billion 
and grew by 13.3% compared to 2005. External trade defi cit amounted to HR 64.8 billion 
in 2006 which represents annual increase of 11.3%. The coverage of imports by exports 
was at level of 48.3% in 2006 which is 1.0 percentage point higher compared with year 
2005. Observing external trade by activities, the highest contribution to exports growth 
in 2006 came from manufacture of other transport equipment which increased annually 
by 26.1%, followed by extraction of crude petroleum and natural gas (exports growth of 
102.7%), manufacture of food and beverages (25.0%), manufacture of metals (35.1%) and 
manufacture of coke, refi ned petroleum products and nuclear fuel (12.5%). To the growth of 
imports highest contribution came from extraction of crude petroleum and natural gas which 
annual increase amounted to 17.7%, then from manufacture of metals (imports increased 
by 24.2%), manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers (14.7%), manufacture 
of coke refi ned petroleum products and nuclear fuel (30.9%) and manufacture of chemicals 
and chemical products (9.8%).

Figure 1.9 Contributions to the Total Merchandise Exports Growth by Individual Categories

As already mentioned, the highest contribution to growth of exports in 2006 came from 
manufacture of other transport equipment, while the strongest reason for growth of imports in 
2006 was increase in imports of crude petroleum and natural gas. Within the manufacture of 
other transport equipment the highest share is taken by ships which can deform the trend of 
other exports due to their large transactions. Therefore, when the category of other transport 
equipment is excluded, exports increased by 14.3% in 2006 while imports in the same time 
increased by 13.4%. When imports are observed, the growth of crude petroleum and natural 
gas probably partly indicate to the growth of imported quantity but to the large extent also 
increase of prices in the world markets. If effect of oil price increase is isolated, annual growth 
of merchandise exports in 2006 decelerates from 13.3% to 12.9%. Oil prices will be signifi cant 
determinant of merchandise imports growth in the future and deceleration of oil prices growth 
would also have effects on deceleration of imports growth.

Source: CBS
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Figure 1.10 Contributions to the Total Merchandise Imports Growth by Individual Categories

Structure of merchandise exports by countries indicate that the highest share in 2006 was taken 
by exports to Italy (23.1%). This was followed by exports to B&H (12.6%), Germany (10.3%), 
Slovenia (8.2%) and Austria (6.0%). When compared with year 2005, exports to Italy increased 
by 26.5%, Slovenia 16.9%, Germany 12.0% and B&H 1.4% while exports to Austria fell by 
2.0%. Exports to EU countries in 2006 made 63.3% of total Croatian merchandise exports and 
increased by 18.2 percent when compared with 2005. The highest share in total merchandise 
imports in 2006 had imports from Italy (16.7%), Germany (14.5%), Russia (10.1%), Slovenia 
(6.3%) and Austria (5.4%). When foreign trade in US dollars is observed, exports increased in 
2006 by 18.3%, while imports in the same time increased annually by 15.9%. Higher annual 
growth rates of exports and imports expressed in US dollars are result of the fact that Croatian 
foreign trade is mostly done with European Union countries, so exports and imports growth 
rates are also influenced by depreciation of US dollar against euro.

1.3.3 Foreign Direct Investments

Total stock of foreign direct investments in the Republic of Croatia reached at the end of 
2006 the level of EUR 13.987 billion. During 2006 total foreign direct investments in the 
Republic of Croatia amounted to EUR 2.713 billion which is nominal increase of EUR 1.245 
billion or 84.8% when compared with year before and the highest recorded annual inflow of 
foreign direct investments in the Republic of Croatia. In the structure of total foreign direct 
investments in 2006, 63.7% was taken by equity investments in amount of EUR 1.727 billion. 
Reinvested earnings represented 25.7% of total investments with the amount of EUR 697 
million, while other investments represented 10.6% of total investments with the amount of 
EUR 289 million. When the structure of foreign direct investments in the Republic of Croatia 
by activity is observed, the highest amount in 2006 was invested in fi nancial intermediation 
(EUR 1.038 billion), followed by manufacture of chemicals and chemical products (EUR 518 
million), wholesale trade and commission trade (EUR 125 million) and extraction of crude 
petroleum and natural gas (EUR 110 million). Observed by country of origin, the highest 
inflow of foreign direct investments in the Republic of Croatia in 2006 came from Netherlands 
(EUR 1.940 billion), France (EUR 1.025 billion), Luxembourg (EUR 301 million), Switzerland 
(EUR 228 million) and Germany (EUR 221 million).

Source: CBS
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Figure 1.11 Foreign Direct Investments in the Republic of Croatia

1.3.4 External Debt

Total external debt was at the level of EUR 29.205 billion at the end of 2006 which is 85.3% 
of estimated GDP for year 2006. Annual growth rate of external debt was 13.4% in 2006. The 
highest external debt growth in 2006 was recorded in category of other domestic sectors in 
amount of EUR 2.214 billion and in category of banks in the amount of EUR 1.244 billion. 
External debt on the basis of foreign direct investments increased in 2006 by EUR 377 million 
while government external debt was reduced by EUR 377 million which was in line with 
government orientation to fi nance its needs on domestic fi nancial market. The most signifi cant 
change in the structure of external debt was recorded at government external debt which 
share in total debt was reduced from 27.4% in December 2005 to 22.8% of total external debt 
in December 2006. Reduced share of government debt was to the largest extent substituted 
by external debt of other sectors which share increased from 28.2% in December 2005 to 
32.5% of total external debt in December 2006. The share of banks’ external debt in total 
external debt was slightly increased from 34.9% in December 2005 to 35.0% in December 
2006. At the end of 2006 central bank introduced new monetary policy measures that concern 
compulsory purchases of CNB bills. The purpose of introduced measures is to restrain credit 
expansion and growth of placements to 12% for the whole year 2007 which should result in 
deceleration of external debt growth. 

Source: CNB
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Figure 1.12 External Debt of the Republic of Croatia

1.3.5 Foreign Exchange Rate

Average annual exchange rate of kuna against euro decreased from 7.40 kuna for euro in 
2005 to 7.32 kuna for euro in 2006 which is 1.0% appreciation of kuna against euro. When 
end of period exchange rate is observed, exchange rate of kuna against euro decreased from 
7.38 kuna for euro to 7.35 kuna for euro at the end of 2006. When observed in this way, 
appreciation of kuna against euro wasn’t so pronounced and amounted to only 0.4% in the 
observed period. Exchange rate of US dollar against kuna was in line with fluctuations of US 
dollar against euro in the world foreign exchange markets. Average annual exchange rate of 
kuna against US dollar decreased form 5.95 kuna for US dollar in 2005 to 5.84 kuna for US 
dollar in 2006 and appreciated by 1.9%. Croatian National Bank intervened thirteen times on 
foreign exchange market in 2006. Of total number, twelve interventions concerned purchase 
of euro from commercial banks which resulted in total purchase of EUR 1.298 billion while 
one intervention concerned sale euro to commercial banks in amount of EUR 126 million.

Figure 1.13 Midpoint Kuna against the Euro Exchange Rate and Foreign Exchange 
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1.4 FINANCIAL SECTOR

Large inflows of foreign capital during 2006 resulted in strong appreciation pressures on 
kuna foreign exchange rate. In accordance with such developments, monetary policy was 
directed to restriction of banks’ foreign borrowing and mitigation of foreign inflows effects 
on foreign exchange appreciation. Instruments of monetary policy used for this purpose were 
marginal reserve requirement, minimum required amount of foreign currency claims, open 
market operations and foreign exchange interventions. Strong credit activity of banks was 
continued in 2006. High annual growth rates were recorded at loans to enterprises and higher 
growth was also recorded at loans to central government which was in line with government 
orientation to borrow on domestic fi nancial market. Money market interest rates fluctuations 
were reduced which was also result of central bank REPO auctions while on capital markets 
strong growth of turnover was recorded in 2006.

1.4.1 Monetary Policy and Developments of Credit Aggregates

Monetary policy in 2006 was directed to restrain the growth of foreign indebtness and to keep 
kuna foreign exchange rate stable. With the purpose of slowing down foreign borrowing, 
central bank amended existing marginal reserve requirement instrument with two decisions. 
This decisions concerned the introduction of marginal 55% reserve requirement to be allocated 
by banks also on their liabilities arising from issued securities and extension of existing 55% 
allocation base which shall include the increase of borrowing on the basis of assets received 
from non-residents and legal persons in special relationship to a bank (registered as off-balance 
sheet items) and granted as syndicated loans to natural and legal persons or in the name and 
for the account of the principal. Reserve requirement rate was reduced from 18% to 17% which 
according to estimates gave additional HRK 2 billion of liquidity to banks. REPO auctions of 
central bank, which were as new instrument introduced in 2005, were intensively used in 
2006 which resulted in reduced fluctuations of interest rates. During 2006, banks increased 
kuna denominated deposits which were in fact mainly representing liabilities towards foreign 
exchange depositors from abroad in an attempt to sidestep the required 32% coverage of banks’ 
foreign exchange liabilities by liquid foreign exchange claims. As a consequence new measure 
of monetary policy was introduced in January which required inclusion of foreign currency 
indexed kuna deposits in the base for calculating the required 32% coverage of banks’ foreign 
exchange liabilities by liquid foreign exchange claims. In 2006 there were 13 foreign exchange 
interventions by which central bank tried to influence kuna exchange rate developments. 

Figure 1.14 Changes in Central Banks’ Instruments

Source: CNB
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Year 2006 was characterized by continued accelerated credit activity of banks. The most 
signifi cant contribution to credit growth came from the households with notably accelerated 
growth of housing loans. When compared with 2005, faster growth of loans to central 
government was recorded which is in line with government orientation to borrow on domestic 
fi nancial market. In corporate sector, growth of loans to enterprises signifi cantly accelerated and 
recorded 10 percentage points higher growth compared to the growth rate in 2005. Banking 
credit activity was in the largest part fi nanced with growth of time and savings account deposits 
which growth was pronounced in summer months in line with good tourist season. Growth 
of foreign liabilities was accelerated compared to 2005. Total approved loans of commercial 
banks stood at HRK 190.1 billion at the end of 2006. Annual growth rate of loans in 2006 was 
22.7% and it was accelerated by 2.4 percentage points when compares with 2005. Loans to 
households recorded in 2006 growth of 21.8% where housing loans grew by 33.9%. Annual 
growth of loans to enterprises amounted to 26.1% which is acceleration of 9.8 percentage 
points when compared to 2005. Commercial banks loans to central government increased by 
12.3% in 2006 which is in line with government orientation to borrow on domestic fi nancial 
market.  

Figure 1.15 Annual Growth of Credits to Enterprises and Credits to Households

Total kuna and foreign currency time and savings account deposits of commercial banks 
amounted to HRK 133.1 billion in 2006 and increased by HRK 18.3 billion when compared 
with 2005. Concerning growth rate, total kuna and foreign currency time and savings account 
deposits increased by 16.0% which is acceleration of 5.9 percentage points compared with 
previous year. Total kuna time and savings account deposits of commercial banks increased 
by HRK 16.8 billion or 60.2% in 2006. The biggest contribution to this growth came from 
households deposits which increased by HRK 7.9 billion and enterprises deposits which 
increased by HRK 6.5 billion. Foreign currency time and savings account deposits grew by 
HRK 1.5 billion during 2006 or 1.7%. The biggest contribution to foreign currency time and 
savings account deposits growth came from households sector which deposits increased by 
HRK 1.9 billion. 

Source: CNB
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Figure 1.16 Growth of Foreign Liabilities and Time and Savings Account Deposits

Total foreign assets of commercial banks amounted to HRK 39.6 billion and increased by HRK 
4.0 billion or 11.4% when compared to 2005. Foreign assets increased by HRK 9.0 billion or 
13.4% and amounted to HRK 76.1 billion at the end of 2006. These developments determined 
net foreign assets which were at level of HRK -36.5 billion at the end of the year. 

1.4.2 Money Market

Interest rates developments on Zagreb money market indicate high market liquidity in year 
2006. Average interest rate amounted to 2.06% in 2006 and decreased by 1.0 percentage 
point compared to year before. Somewhat higher interest rates were recorded during summer 
months and in December. These developments were in line with seasonal effects which also 
appeared in previous years due to peak of tourist season. Namely, high number of foreign 
tourist arrivals increases demand for domestic currency which influences increase in interest 
rates. Also, higher demand for kuna due to holiday consumption in December influenced higher 
interest rate in this month. Average interest rate amounted to 2.06% in 2006 and decreased 
by 1.0 percentage point compared to year before. The highest interest rates were recorded in 
September. Beside they were at lower levels, money market interest rates recorded signifi cantly 
lower fluctuations than during previous year which was largely result of technical changes 
in the process of calculation, allocation and maintenance of banks’ reserve requirements that 
central bank introduced in 2005. The number of central banks’ foreign exchange interventions 
contributed to the maintenance of fi nancial system liquidity, mostly with the purpose to buy off 
strong foreign currency inflows from economic entities and fi nancial institutions borrowings, 
recapitalization of domestic banks and process of Pliva acquisition. Good liquidity of fi nancial 
system wasn’t undermined even from usual seasonal pressures on liquidity during the tourist 
season. Increased demand for kuna due to issuance of second tranche of government bond 
in February (in the amount of HRK 2 billion), government bond with seven years maturity 
in July (in the amount of HRK 2.5 billion) and several kuna corporate bond issuances didn’t 
have signifi cant effects on liquidity. In the last quarter of 2006, except holiday consumption, 
the pressure on fi nancial system liquidity also came from initial public offer of INA, issuance 
of second tranche of seven year government kuna bond in November (in the amount of 
HRK 1.5 billion), issuance of several corporate bonds and recapitalization of certain banks. 
On the other side, supply of kuna was increased due to strong inflow of funds from Pliva 
takeover and foreign exchange interventions of central bank, thus impact on kuna liquidity 
was favorable. Despite slight annual appreciation, kuna exchange rate was still strong in 2006 
which central bank tried to influence by twelve foreign exchange interventions where foreign 
currency was purchased. 

Source: CNB

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

%

Growth of foreign liabilities

Growth of time and savings account deposits

I 2003 I 2004 I 2006

IV VII X IV VII X IV VII X IV VII X

I 2005



REPUBLIC OF CROATIA • MINISTRY OF FINANCE • ANNUAL REPORT 2006     27

Figure 1.17 ZIBOR Developments

1.4.3 Capital Market

During the course of 2006 signifi cant increase of capital market turnover was recorded. Total 
turnover of shares on Zagreb Stock Exchange increased in 2006 by 121.1% while total turnover 
on Varaædin Stock Exchange increased by 66.3%. Stock indices also recorded high growth 
and in 2006 CROBEX grew by 60.7% while VIN index grew by 49.7%. Positive developments 
on capital markets were influenced by increase of institutional investor’s assets, which mostly 
concerns pension and open investment funds. Thus, at the end of 2006 pension funds assets 
amounted to HRK 16.4 billion and increased by 37.3% compared to 2005 while open investment 
funds assets amounted to HRK 16 billion at the end of 2006 which represents an increase of 
81.6% compared to year earlier. Concerning other securities, during 2006 eleven new bonds 
was issued - one government, two municipal and eight corporate bonds. In July 2006 fi rst 
tranche of seven year government bond was issued in nominal amount of HRK 2.5 billion. 
Second tranche of this bond in nominal amount of HRK 1.5 billion was issued in November. 
All of the eight corporate bonds issued in 2006 were denominated in kuna and their total 
nominal value amounted to HRK 2.7 billion. 

Source: CBA
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2.1 BUDGETARY CENTRAL GOVERNMENT 
 REVENUE IN 2006

2.1.1 Budgetary Central Government Revenue Plan

By the end of November 2005, Croatian parliament adopted the Budget of the Republic of 
Croatia as well as fi nancial plans of extrabudgetary users for year 2006. In line with underlined 
macroeconomic indicators and assumptions, total budgetary central government revenue was 
planned in the amount of HRK 93.996 billion which compared to the previous year represented 
an increase of 9.7%.

Such an increase is somewhat stronger compared to the average increase in previous years 
and the reason behind that is the specifi city of year 2006 regarding the inclusion of road 
charges part of the fuel price, which prior to 2006 were direct revenue of Croatian Motorways 
and Croatian Roads. It is worth to mention that this inclusion represents one of the steps in 
achieving fully operational Single Treasury Account. Although, as of the beginning of 2006, 
road charges represent the revenue of the budgetary central government this revenue is still 
the revenue of Croatian Roads and Croatian Motorways given that once collected to the Single 
Treasury Account are subject to immediate transfer to the mentioned agencies through the 
expense side of the budget.

Based upon new expectations, both on revenue and expenditure side, Budget of the Republic 
of Croatia was amended in July of 2006. This supplementary budget increased the expected 
amount of budget revenue by HRK 899.1 million or to the total amount of HRK 98.895 billion. 
Compared to the amount of revenue collected in 2005, supplementary budget revenue amount 
represented an increase of 10.8%.

2.1.2 Budgetary Central Government Revenue Outturn in 2006

According to the fi nal data for the 2006 budget execution, total budgetary central government 
revenues were collected in the amount of HRK 95.588 billion. Such an outturn of the budgetary 
central government revenues is in line with the plan for 2006, namely 0.1% above the planned 
amount. Observing the annual increase, it can be seen that the budgetary central government 
revenues increased by 11.2%. Total budgetary central government revenues can be divided 
between the budget revenue and the revenue from sales of nonfi nancial assets.

Observing the structure of the budget revenue it can be noted that the largest part relates to 
taxes which in 2006 accounted for 61.4%, followed by social security contributions while the 
reminder relates to grants, property income, administrative fees, revenues under the special 
regulations and other revenue. Compared to the previous year, revenue from customs and 
property income revenue recorded a slight decrease of their share while the share of other 
revenue and especially the share of excise tax revenue increased. The main reason behind this 
increase is the inclusion of the road charges in the revenue from excise tax on oil derivatives, 
which in previous years was direct revenue of the Croatian Motorways and Croatian Roads 
and since the beginning of 2006 is included within the budgetary central government.
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Table 2.1 Revenue of the budgetary central government according to the original and 
 the new plan for 2006

 
(000 HRK)

 Plan  New Plan Index 
  2006 2006 new plan 06/plan 06

1 REVENUE  93,995,547.8 94,894,623.2 101.2

11 Taxes  56,537,027.0 57,860,444.1 102.3

111 Taxes on income, profi ts, and capital gains  7,456,657.6 7,916,838.8 106.2

1111 Payable by individuals  3,448,620.3 3,323,991.5 96.4

1112 Payable by corporations and other enterprises  4,008,037.3 4,592,847.3 114.6

113 Taxes on property  399,803.0 431,835.2 108.0

114 Taxes on goods and services  46,549,921.4 47,359,426.6 101.7

1141 General taxes on goods and services  34,130,270.8 35,002,420.2 102.6

11411 Value-added taxes  33,993,846.1 34,830,263.8 102.5

11412 Sales taxes  136,424.7 172,156.4 126.2

1142 Excises  11,637,787.1 11,539,801.1 99.2

1144 Taxes on specifi c services  0.0 22,756.0  

1145 Taxes on use of goods, permission to use goods  339,691.4 340,976.3 100.4

1146 Other taxes on goods and services  442,172.1 453,464.0 102.6

115 Taxes on international trade and transactions  1,532,634.5 1,562,367.4 101.9

116 Other taxes  598,010.5 589,976.1 98.7

12 Social contributions  33,627,039.1 33,496,961.3 99.6

121 Social security contributions  33,627,039.1 33,496,961.3 99.6

1211 Employee contributions  16,930,000.0 14,788,744.8 87.4

1212 Employer contributions  16,697,039.1 17,907,581.0 107.3

1213 Self-employed or nonemployed contributions  0.0 800,635.5 

13 Grants  577,373.1 521,812.5 90.4

14 Other revenue  3,254,108.6 3,015,405.3 92.7

141 Property income  1,615,922.6 1,466,431.3 90.7

142 Sales of goods and services  783,688.0 747,460.5 95.4

143 Fines, penalties, and forfeits  414,418.1 392,381.1 94.7

144 Voluntary transfers other than grants  26,859.9 23,219.5 86.4

145 Miscellaneous and unidentifi ed revenue  413,220.0 385,912.9 93.4

Source: Ministry of Finance
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If we observe the trend of the share of total revenue in GDP from 2002 to 2006, it can be 
seen that it only moderately varies. Namely, in 2002 budgetary central government revenue 
accounted for 38.4% of GDP. This share was moderately decreasing till 2005 when it reached 
the level of 37.0% of GDP. However, the share of budgetary central government revenue 
in GDP increased again in 2006 by one percentage point, namely to the level of 38.0% of 
GDP. Compared to the previous years, 2006 saw an increase in the share of tax revenues. 
Namely, the share of tax revenues in GDP amounted to 22.8% in 2003 while in consequent 
years was constantly decreasing except in 2006 when it increased to the level of 23.3%. Social 
contributions recorded virtually the constant share to GDP in the observed period. Other 
revenue, especially property income depends on specifi c issues in each of the years making 
the comparison of their ratios to GDP unrepresentative.

Figure 2.1 The structure of the budgetary central government revenue 

2.1.2.1 Tax Revenue

As already outlined, the highest share in total revenue is that of tax revenue. In 2006, tax revenue 
amounted to HRK 58.469 billion which is the increase of 15.4% compared to 2005 while their 
share in GDP increased by 1.4 percentage points. Total tax revenue was collected 1.1% above 
the plan for 2006. Such favorable outturn primarily is the result of good economic performance 
but also the result of the measures of the Tax Administration, Customs Administration and 
Financial Police aimed at fostering the process of tax collection. All tax revenue components 
were collected in line with the plan or above it, except for sales tax, excise tax on beer and 
excise tax on luxury goods.

Major changes within the tax system in 2006 include the amendments to the Act on value-
added tax introduced in May of 2006. In July of 2005, amendments to the Act on value-added 
tax were adopted starting to be effected as of January 1st 2006.

In line with the mentioned changes in certain taxes, their fi scal importance changed as well. The 
structure of tax revenue in 2006 shows that compared to 2005 fi scal importance of the personal 
income tax, excises taxes and the corporate income tax increased. The fi scal importance of 
the value-added tax revenue and social security contributions revenue remained at the same 
level of the previous year, while the importance of customs slightly decreased.

Source: Ministry of Finance
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Figure 2.2 Tax revenue structure in 2006

Personal income tax

Figure 2.3 Annual outtums of the personal income tax

Personal income tax revenue was collected in the amount of HRK 3.460 billion in 2006. Such 
an outturn represents an increase of HRK 135.7 million or 4.1% above the yearly plan. The 
annual increase of this revenue amounted to 11.4% which is the effect of the cumulative 
trend of increase of wages and annual reductions in unemployment. The largest part of 
collected personal income tax can be attributed to taxation of non-self-employment and 
taxation of self-activities, while lower amounts refer to taxation of property and property 
rights and taxation of capital.

Personal income tax, in 2006, applied:

• 15% rate for income up to the double amount of personal deduction,

• 25% rate for the amounts between the double amount of personal deduction and fi ve 
 times the amount of personal deduction,

• 35% rate was applied for the amounts over the fi ve times the amount of personal 
 deduction,

• 45% rate was applied for higher wage levels.

Source: Ministry of Finance
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Personal deduction in 2006 amounted to HRK 1.6 thousand. Personal income tax revenue is 
shared between the budgetary central government and local units but this process is neutral 
from general government revenue point of view.

To continue with the favorable collection of the personal income tax revenue in the following 
year, besides the economic activity the measures aimed at the reduction of the tax evasion 
regarding the personal income tax need to be continued.

In 2006, the Ordinance on personal income tax was amended (Offi cial Gazette 95/05). With 
the Ordinance amending the Ordinance on personal income tax (Offi cial Gazette 96/06) the 
provision regarding the nontaxable receipt of the student scholarships in the country up to the 
level of HRK 4 thousand monthly under prescribed conditions was amended. This creates the 
incentive for providing scholarships to top students honoring their knowledge and grades.

Beside already mentioned, in 2006 the Ordinance on the lump-sum taxation of the self-
activities (Offi cial Gazette 143/06) was enacted which prescribes self-activities subject to 
lump-sum taxation, the way of defi nition and the size of the lump-sum annual income, the 
act of defi nition, the size of the lump-sum personal income tax and personal income surtax 
as well as other provisions relevant for the lump-sum taxation.

Figure 2.4 Personal income tax trends, in real prices (average 2001=100)

Corporate income tax

Original plan for 2006 anticipated HRK 4.008 billion in revenue from corporate income tax or 
1.2% above the collected amount in 2005. Supplementary budget increased the expected fi gure 
to HRK 4.593 billion primarily due to the increase in the fi rst fi ve months of 2006 when an 
increase of 29.6% was recorded. Although there is a strong seasonal component in collection 
of the corporate income tax, where collections are much stronger in the fi rst half of the year, 
such an outturn in the fi rst fi ve months was considerably high and with the supplementary 
budget the expected fi gure was increased by HRK 585 million.

Revenue from the corporate income tax was collected in the amount of HRK 5.056 billion 
in 2006 or 28.0% above the realization of the previous year. This revenue was collected 
above the annual plan as much as 10.1% or HRK 463.1 million. Such a strong increase of the 
corporate income tax revenue is the result of the high increase of the industrial production 
and business results in 2005.

Figure 2.5 shows that over the course of 2006, except for February, corporate income tax 
revenue exceeded the amounts collected in 2005. The increase is especially signifi cant in 
April and May when annual tax settlements come due.

Source: Ministry of Finance
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Figure 2.5 Corporate income tax revenue trends in 2005 and 2006

Over the course of 2006 some legal amendments to the Act on corporate income tax took 
place. Act on amendments to the Act on corporate income tax (Offi cial Gazette 57/06) excluded 
some provisions from the Act on corporate income tax:

• provisions regulating exemptions for tax payers which are registered solely for research 
and development activity

• provisions regulating tax relieves, namely tax deductions associated with providing the 
investment incentives

• provisions regulating the creation of incentives for those tax payers established for 
professional rehabilitation and employment of disabled persons

• provisions regulating the deduction of the tax base for costs associated with the research 
and development and for the cost of wages and contributions paid out to and for new 
employees for the tax period, which are being paid out to the date of submission of the 
fi nal tax report

Abovementioned Act also amended the provision regulating the deduction of the tax base 
for costs associated with schooling and professional improvement of employees. Those 
deductions and relieves are in practice regulated with other regulations such as with the Act 
on investment stimulation.

Taxes on property

Total revenue from taxes on property was planned in the amount of HRK 431.8 million in 
2006 which compared to the previous year represented an increase of 15.0%. The original 
plan anticipated HRK 399 million in revenue from taxes on property while the supplementary 
budget increased the expected amount considerably primarily due to the outturn in the fi rst fi ve 
months when an increase of 22.2% compared to the same period of 2005 was recorded.

In 2006, revenue from taxes on property was collected in the amount of HRK 482.3 million 
which compared to 2005 represents an increase of 28.5% and HRK 50.5 million above the 
yearly plan. Such a favorable increase is the result of the demand increase in real estate market. 
The uplift of the real estate market is present in last several years, as well as real estate prices, 
which is the reason behind good collections of the revenue from this revenue source. Similar 
trends can be expected in coming years as well.

Source: Ministry of Finance
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Value-added tax

Value-added tax is the most important budgetary central government revenue source, which 
in the structure of total tax revenue accounts for 59.7% speaking in favor of its importance 
for the budget.

In 2006, HRK 34.932 billion in revenue was collected from value-added tax which represents 
an annual increase of 8.4%. Compared to the planned amount, value-added tax revenue was 
collected by HRK 101.5 million above it or 0.3%.

Compared to 2005, value-added tax revenue in 2006 is by HRK 2.688 million higher. Such 
favorable trends of the value-added tax revenue primarily are the result of exceptional tourist 
season and strong economic activity throughout the whole year. During the whole year, value-
added tax revenue recorded very good results while major collections occurred in July and 
August as well as in October and November. Such dynamics is influenced primarily with the 
stronger economic activity in the second half of the year, good tourist season as well as the 
receipts from those tax payers who settle their value-added tax duty quarterly (those whose 
deliveries of goods and services exceed the amount of HRK 85 thousand annually).

Within the structure of value-added tax the most important is the value-added tax from imports, 
which in 2006 accounts to 70.1% of total value-added tax revenue. Value-added tax revenue 
from imports exceeded its amount from 2005 by 14.3%.

Figure 2.6 Value-added tax revenue monthly trends

During 2006, the Act on amendments to the Act on value-added tax was conducted (Offi cial 
gazette 90/05). For the purpose to align the Ordinance with the amended provisions of the 
Act on value-added tax the Ordinance on amendments to the Ordinance on value-added tax 
was adopted (Offi cial gazette 153/05) as well as new forms for tax evidence (forms U-RA, 
I-RA), for claim of value-added tax and fi nal tax claim (PDV-K).

Act on amendments to the Act on value-added tax and the Ordinance on amendments to 
the Ordinance on value-added tax refer to abolishment of the zero tax rate for services of 
organized accommodation paid by transfer from abroad and to the introduction of the reduced 
rate of 10% for services of accommodation, accommodation with breakfast, half board and 
full board in all commercial tourist facilities, and for services of agency associated with those 
services. The Act and the Ordinance started to be effective as of January 1st 2006. This also 
represents a sort of a turn in public fi nances given that the reduced VAT rate is applied for 
the fi rst time.

In 2006, preparations have been conducted for amending the Act on value-added tax regarding 
the return of the value-added tax to foreign entrepreneurs, abolishment of the zero rates and 
relieves without the right for the tax subtraction, with the purpose of alignment of the Act on 
value-added tax with the EC Directive 2006/112.

Source: Ministry of Finance
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Excises

Total excise tax revenue was collected in the amount of HRK 11.565 billion in 2006 which 
compared to 2005 represents an increase of 41.4%. If the annual increase is observed without 
the effect of the inclusion of road charges within the budget, the annual increase amounts 
to 6.0%. Compared to the planned amount, revenue from excise taxes is higher by HRK 24.9 
million or 0.2% above the plan. Within the excise taxes revenue structure, only the revenues 
from excise tax on beer and the excise tax on luxury products were collected below the plan 
while all other excise tax revenues were realized in line with the plan or above it. Excise tax 
on tobacco products and excise tax on cars, motor vehicles, boats and airplanes exceeded 
yearly plan the most. These two excise tax revenues contributed the most to the overall 
increase of total excise tax revenue. Most important excise tax, that on oil derivatives recorded 
an annual increase of 89.3% (or 2.4% if road charges are excluded) and was realized broadly 
in line with the planned amount.

Table 2.2 Excise tax revenue trends

 Outturn New plan Outturn Index Index
(000 HRK)

 2005 2006 2006 2006/2005 2006/Plan 06

Excises 8,177,659.1 11,539,801.1 11,564,709.0 141.4 100.2

- Excise tax on cars. other motor vehicles. 
  boats and airplanes 1,080,925.8 1,240,643.7 1,270,422.2 117.5 102.4

- Excise tax on petroleum products 3,337,501.2 6,372,375.3 6,316,440.0 189.3 99.1

- Excise tax on alcohol 228,385.9 221,425.4 230,178.2 100.8 104.0

- Excise tax on beer 702,386.1 728,517.8 716,167.1 102.0 98.3

- Excise tax on nonalcoholic beverages 141,904.5 139,464.0 140,403.6 98.9 100.7

- Excise tax on tobacco 2,518,801.3 2,658,036.0 2,710,348.4 107.6 102.0

- Excise tax on coffee 145,334.4 154,676.0 156,665.5 107.8 101.3

- Excise tax on luxury products 22,419.9 24,662.9 24,083.9 107.4 97.7

Source: Ministry of Finance

Compared to 2005, beside the excise tax on oil derivatives which recorded a high increase 
due to technical issues, the highest increase was recorded in revenue from excise tax on 
cars (17.5%), excise tax on coffee (7.8%), excise tax on tobacco products (7.6%) and excise 
tax on luxury goods (7.4%). The share of excise tax revenue in total tax revenue increased 
from 9.6% in 2005 to 12.1% in 2006. Within the structure of total excise tax revenue the most 
important is the revenue from excise tax on oil derivatives (54.6% of total excise revenue) and 
the revenue from excise tax on tobacco products (23.4% of total excise revenue). These taxes 
are easy to collect and contribute to the progressives of the tax system and it is important to 
keep their signifi cance for the budget in coming years.

Figure 2.7 Structure of excise tax revenues in 2006

Source: Ministry of Finance
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As it was already mentioned, revenue from excise tax on oil derivatives accounts for the 
largest part of total excise tax revenue. Supplementary budget reduced the expected amount 
of revenue from excise tax on oil derivatives compared to the original plan primarily due to 
its realization in the fi rst half of the year. Totally HRK 6.316 billion in revenue was collected 
from excise tax on oil derivatives in 2006 which account for 54.6% of total excise revenue. 
The share of excise tax on oil derivatives in total excise tax revenue increased considerably 
compared to previous years. The main reason behind this increase is purely of technical 
matter. Namely, the inclusion of the road charges into the budget, which prior to inclusion 
represented the direct revenue of the Croatian Roads and Croatian Motorways, resulted in 
this strong increase in revenue from excise tax on oil derivatives. If the collection of revenue 
from excise tax on oil derivatives is observed without the effect of the inclusion of the road 
charges, then revenue would amount to HRK 3.417 billion which is in line with the plan 
and 2.4% higher compared to the previous year. The annual increase of 2.4% is lower then 
possible increase given the good tourist season and the increase in car sales. This points out 
to the existence of the grey economy in oil derivatives market which suppression could result 
in substantial increase of budget revenue from excise taxes.

Figure 2.8 Total excise revenue and excise on oil products revenue monthly trends

It is also worth to outline the important change in delivered quantities of oil derivatives in 
2006 compared to previous years. Namely, gasoline type MB-98 gradually disappears from 
the use and it is replaced with the unleaded gasoline BMB. Delivered quantities of BMB 
recorded an increase of 4.6% in 2006 compared to 2005 while delivered quantities of diesel 
recorded an annual increase of 10.5%. In the same time, delivered quantities of blue diesel 
recorded an annual increase of 12.5%.

As the car sales continue to grow it can be seen that more cars using diesel as a fuel (which 
was cheaper) and which use less fuel per kilometer are being bought. On the other hand, 
excise tax on this fuel type is lower leading to a decrease in the overall budget revenue from 
excise tax on oil derivatives. This trend is present for some time now, lots of cars have already 
been replaced and hence the fuel structure and it could be expected higher annual increases 
in revenue from excise tax on oil derivatives. Since this is not evident it can be concluded that 
still there is a considerable grey economy in this fi eld leading to a loss in budget revenue.

Source: Ministry of Finance
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Table 2.3 Quantities of oil derivatives in 2005 and 2006

  Unleaded gasoline   DIESEL   BLUE DIESEL  

litres 2005 2006 Index 2005 2006 Index 2005 2006 Index
   06/05    06/05   06/05

january 59,188,465 64,273,226 108.6 82,911,761 88,201,819 106.4 8,968,383 7,677,075 85.6

february 54,513,167 59,100,354 108.4 84,357,342 91,924,194 109.0 4,827,708 7,008,786 145.2

march 67,987,405 69,160,647 101.7 103,066,535 113,439,267 110.1 10,157,990 12,156,394 119.7

april 69,457,419 71,814,590 103.4 111,689,898 114,896,439 102.9 15,699,138 17,428,078 111.0

may 76,849,958 75,400,837 98.1 121,150,927 129,340,873 106.8 14,757,652 16,047,597 108.7

june 82,111,079 84,023,521 102.3 126,117,395 135,832,952 107.7 14,346,981 15,935,636 111.1

july 95,448,111 98,650,535 103.4 134,135,456 151,914,109 113.3 15,420,401 19,722,329 127.9

august 103,401,460 105,347,867 101.9 138,399,465 151,861,871 109.7 13,832,389 16,945,789 122.5

september 76,821,944 82,109,775 106.9 123,913,745 137,014,006 110.6 18,720,435 20,235,483 108.1

october 72,257,751 78,706,711 108.9 119,823,856 139,836,627 116.7 21,856,722 26,682,821 122.1

november 66,353,861 68,825,044 103.7 108,355,449 125,413,272 115.7 18,665,187 18,253,148 97.8

december 66,683,829 74,915,150 112.3 101,431,752 117,435,700 115.8 10,321,806 10,490,771 101.6

TOTAL 891,074,449 932,328,257 104.6 1,355,353,581 1,497,111,128 110.5 167,574,792 188,583,907 112.5

Source: Ministry of Finance - customs administration        

Revenue from excise tax on tobacco accounts to 23.4% in the structure of total excise tax 
revenue and is the second most important excise tax. In 2006, a decrease of the share of 
revenue from excise tax on tobacco can be noted primarily due to inclusion of the road charges 
while without this effect its share shows a moderate increase. This revenue was collected in 
the amount of HRK 2.710 billion in 2006 which corresponds to an annual increase of 7.6%. 
Compared to the plan, this revenue is collected by HRK 52.3 million or 2.0% above the plan 
which represents improvement compared to previous years. Since August 2005 new cigarette 
stamps are in use and also the control of the Customs administration on the production and 
the trade of cigarettes is increased. From the results earlier mentioned it can be concluded that 
the cumulative effect of these measures deliver good results in suppressing the cigarette black 
market. The damage for the budget of the existence of the cigarette black market is quite large 
demanding intensive efforts and coordination of different state bodies on its suppression.

Tobacco products retail trade in 2006 increased by 5.3% compared to 2005. The export of 
tobacco product decreased by 12.3% while in the same time the import increased by 30.4%. 
This point out o the effectiveness of the measures imposed to prevent the illegal import of 
cigarettes in Croatia. It is worth to note the trends in tobacco products production. Namely, 
export quantities increased by 0.8% in 2006 while in the same time the production for the 
domestic market decreased by 3.1% annually.



REPUBLIC OF CROATIA • MINISTRY OF FINANCE • ANNUAL REPORT 2006     41

 
Pr

od
uc

tio
n 

fo
r 

do
m

es
tic

 m
ar

ke
t 

Pr
od

uc
tio

n 
fo

r 
ex

po
rt

 
To

ta
l p

ro
du

ct
io

n 
Im

po
rt

 o
f c

ig
ar

et
te

s
pa

ck
ag

es
 

20
05

 
20

06
 

In
de

x 
06

/0
5 

20
05

 
20

06
 

In
de

x 
06

/0
5 

20
05

 
20

06
 

In
de

x 
06

/0
5 

20
05

 
20

06
 

In
de

x 
06

/0
5

ja
nu

ar
y 

22
,8

10
,1

37
 

27
,4

02
,6

25
 

12
0.

1 
14

,8
76

,7
20

 
21

,6
75

,2
50

 
14

5.
7 

37
,6

86
,8

57
 

49
,0

77
,8

75
 

13
0.

2 
22

,0
00

 
3,

26
2,

50
0 

14
,8

29
.5

fe
br

ua
ry

 
26

,8
38

,3
77

 
25

,7
91

,9
98

 
96

.1
 

31
,2

22
,1

43
 

26
,3

57
,7

56
 

84
.4

 
58

,0
60

,5
20

 
52

,1
49

,7
54

 
89

.8
 

22
,5

00
 

3,
19

5,
20

0 
14

,2
00

.9

m
ar

ch
 

27
,8

25
,4

23
 

30
,0

08
,5

88
 

10
7.

8 
29

,5
92

,3
61

 
35

,0
78

,5
00

 
11

8.
5 

57
,4

17
,7

84
 

65
,0

87
,0

88
 

11
3.

4 
31

8,
00

0 
2,

95
8,

40
0 

93
0.

3

ap
ril

 
29

,5
43

,8
91

 
21

,2
22

,7
63

 
71

.8
 

25
,8

48
,6

49
 

22
,6

06
,0

00
 

87
.5

 
55

,3
92

,5
40

 
43

,8
28

,7
63

 
79

.1
 

15
0,

50
0 

3,
18

0,
00

0 
2,

11
3.

0

m
ay

 
32

,1
22

,4
22

 
33

,1
87

,7
92

 
10

3.
3 

27
,1

59
,9

03
 

31
,0

96
,7

50
 

11
4.

5 
59

,2
82

,3
25

 
64

,2
84

,5
42

 
10

8.
4 

14
9,

50
0 

3,
77

6,
50

0 
2,

52
6.

1

ju
ne

 
35

,3
31

,4
96

 
31

,5
01

,8
25

 
89

.2
 

37
,9

10
,9

78
 

27
,4

71
,7

50
 

72
.5

 
73

,2
42

,4
74

 
58

,9
73

,5
75

 
80

.5
 

34
2,

50
0 

5,
78

5,
00

0 
1,

68
9.

1

ju
ly

 
39

,0
26

,8
52

 
35

,2
44

,1
82

 
90

.3
 

40
,5

08
,9

89
 

32
,1

45
,1

50
 

79
.4

 
79

,5
35

,8
41

 
67

,3
89

,3
32

 
84

.7
 

41
4,

75
0 

6,
47

6,
50

0 
1,

56
1.

5

au
gu

st
 

35
,7

54
,0

62
 

33
,7

00
,3

08
 

94
.3

 
39

,3
47

,0
65

 
37

,7
83

,6
13

 
96

.0
 

75
,1

01
,1

27
 

71
,4

83
,9

21
 

95
.2

 
53

6,
25

0 
6,

70
0,

50
0 

1,
24

9.
5

se
pt

em
be

r 
32

,8
21

,6
08

 
26

,6
32

,5
75

 
81

.1
 

31
,9

10
,4

46
 

31
,1

61
,0

87
 

97
.7

 
64

,7
32

,0
54

 
57

,7
93

,6
62

 
89

.3
 

12
8,

00
0 

3,
20

6,
75

0 
2,

50
5.

3

oc
to

be
r 

27
,3

19
,8

21
 

29
,3

51
,4

55
 

10
7.

4 
26

,1
03

,2
23

 
24

,7
38

,7
69

 
94

.8
 

53
,4

23
,0

44
 

54
,0

90
,2

24
 

10
1.

2 
16

5,
25

0 
4,

51
8,

35
0 

2,
73

4.
3

no
ve

m
be

r 
30

,5
66

,9
31

 
28

,7
01

,7
22

 
93

.9
 

26
,3

57
,9

49
 

38
,6

42
,7

50
 

14
6.

6 
56

,9
24

,8
80

 
67

,3
44

,4
72

 
11

8.
3 

1,
72

7,
50

0 
4,

62
3,

00
0 

26
7.

6

de
ce

m
be

r 
25

,8
55

,0
82

 
31

,7
00

,1
98

 
12

2.
6 

31
,0

07
,9

65
 

35
,8

20
,0

00
 

11
5.

5 
56

,8
63

,0
47

 
67

,5
20

,1
98

 
11

8.
7 

2,
98

2,
30

0 
4,

80
9,

60
0 

16
1.

3

TO
TA

L 
36

5,
81

6,
10

2 
35

4,
44

6,
03

1 
96

.9
 

36
1,

84
6,

39
1 

36
4,

57
7,

37
5 

10
0.

8 
72

7,
66

2,
49

3 
71

9,
02

3,
40

6 
98

.8
 

6,
95

9,
05

0 
52

,4
92

,3
00

 
75

4.
3

So
u
rc

e:
 M

in
is

tr
y 

o
f 
Fi

n
an

ce
 -

 c
u
st

o
m

s 
ad

m
in

is
tr
at

io
n

T
ab

le
 2

.4
 P

ro
d

u
ce

d
 q

u
an

ti
ti

es
 o

f 
ci

ga
re

tt
es

 f
o

r 
d

o
m

es
ti

c 
m

ar
k

et
 a

n
d

 e
x

p
o

rt
, 

an
d

 i
m

p
o

rt
 o

f 
fo

re
ig

n
 c

ig
ar

et
te

s 
in

 p
ac

k
ag

es
 f

o
r 

2
0
0

5
 a

n
d

 2
0

0
6



42     REPUBLIC OF CROATIA • MINISTRY OF FINANCE • ANNUAL REPORT 2006

From the previous table it can be seen that the import of foreign cigarettes in 2006 increased 
considerably reaching the level seven times the previous year. In the same time, total production 
decreased by 1.2% resulting totally from the decrease in production for domestic market.

Figure 2.9 Excise taxes on tobacco monthly trends

The third excise tax revenue in size is the revenue from excise tax on cars, other motor 
vehicles, boats and airplanes. This revenue showed steady and increasing trend of its share 
in total excise tax revenue. Namely, if we observe total excise tax revenue with road charges 
excluded, 2006 showed an increase of the share of this revenue of 1.4 percentage points. 
Revenue from excise tax on cars, other motor vehicles, boats and airplanes was collected in 
the amount of HRK 1.270 billion in 2006 which corresponds to an annual increase of 17.5%. 
Such a signifi cant increase is the result of considerable increase in car sales in Croatia. This 
revenue exceeded the annual plan by 30 million or 2.4%.

From all other excise taxes total revenue in the amount of HRK 1.267 billion was collected. The 
share of revenue from excise tax on nonalcoholic beverages and the share of revenue from 
excise tax on luxury goods averaged at 1.2% and 0.2% respectively. Revenue from excise tax 
on nonalcoholic beverages recorded an annual decrease of around 2.0% and was collected 
in the amount of HRK 140.4 million. Such an outturn is in line with the annual plan. Revenue 
from excise tax on luxury goods was collected in the amount of HRK 24.1 million recording 
an annual increase of 7.4% while in the same time was realized somewhat below the plan.

Revenue from excise tax on coffee was collected in the amount of HRK 156.7 million recording 
an increase of 7.8% compared to 2005. This revenue exceeded the plan by HR 2 million or 
1.3%. It is worth to note that the data on sales of coffee show a drop in sold quantities of 
unrefi ned coffee by 40.6%. On the other hand, sold quantities of refi ned coffee recorded an 
annual increase of 57.1%. Hence, it can be seen that the total increase in revenue from this 
source largely came from the increase in sales of refi ned coffee.

In 2006, revenue from excise tax on beer recorded an annual increase of 2.0% and was 
collected in the amount of HRK 716.2 million. Such an outturn is below the annual plan by 
HRK 12.4 million. Its share in total excises stood at 6.2%. Delivered quantities of beer were 
by 2.1% higher compared to the same period of the previous year while the highest annual 
increases were recorded in July and October.

Source: Ministry of Finance
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Table 2.5 Beer quantities in 2004, 2005 and 2006

hectolitres 2004 2005 2006 2006/2005

january 147,935.2 129,761.0 121,385.7 93.5

february 189,988.3 168,187.5 174,719.2 103.9

march 234,540.3 238,590.5 225,267.9 94.4

april 320,587.7 303,315.4 321,307.5 105.9

may 327,862.6 365,685.1 352,275.1 96.3

june 459,109.0 477,168.7 464,521.1 97.3

july 465,933.0 421,760.8 475,290.0 112.7

august 426,969.7 452,526.0 457,614.1 101.1

september 293,483.1 297,559.8 295,660.1 99.4

october 241,893.3 254,873.4 282,141.9 110.7

november 204,335.3 221,673.7 224,902.4 101.5

december 251,126.1 279,687.4 289,841.2 103.6 

TOTAL 3,563,763.7 3,610,789.1 3,684,926.0 102.1 

Source: Ministry of Finance - customs administration    

Revenue from excise tax on alcohol was collected in the amount of HRK 230.2 million which 
is broadly the same as in year before, namely 0.8% higher. Supplementary budget anticipated 
total amount of HRK 221.4 million and hence the fi nal outturn slightly exceeded the plan.

It is worth mentioning that in 2006 delivered quantities of alcoholic beverages grew by 8.1% 
while in the same time delivered quantities of alcohol fell by 64.6% which ultimately resulted 
with the low annual increase in revenue from this source. The level of delivered quantities 
of alcoholic beverages exceeded the levels from 2005 throughout the whole year except in 
July and December. The highest increases in delivered quantities were recorded in May and 
November.

Table 2.6 Quantities of alcoholic drinks in 2004, 2005 and 2006

hectolitres 2004 2005 2006 2006/2005

january 240,223.5 209,746.1 220,604.9 105.2

february 240,900.2 222,352.3 241,137.1 108.4

march 249,945.6 253,919.6 278,457.5 109.7

april 301,528.3 245,647.6 275,004.5 112.0

may 312,800.0 320,314.9 371,232.8 115.9

june 328,021.6 361,249.4 383,536.1 106.2

july 378,067.7 392,448.3 391,970.0 99.9

august 358,541.3 396,887.6 422,064.3 106.3

september 284,656.7 308,153.4 350,748.1 113.8

october 252,797.7 273,332.7 295,843.4 108.2

november 266,250.1 303,058.0 364,676.2 120.3

december 324,707.6 456,785.5 451,925.7 98.9

TOTAL 3,538,440.4 3,743,895.4 4,047,200.6 108.1

Source: Ministry of Finance - customs administration

Customs

In 2006, total revenue from taxes on international trade and transactions was collected in the 
amount of HRK 1.588 billion which represents an annual increase of 1.6%. Customs revenue 
exceeded the annual plan for 2006 by HRK 26.1 million. The share of customs revenue in 
total tax revenue stood at 4.8% in 2002 while in 2006 it stood at 2.7%. The similar trend of 
decline in importance of this revenue source for the budget can be expected in coming years 
as well.
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In the effort to develop the international cooperation, in last several years negotiations 
on avoidance of the double taxation with different countries have been conducted. Also, 
Croatia has concluded numerous agreements on free trade which facilitated both imports and 
exports but also caused the reduction in revenue from customs. The practice of fostering the 
international cooperation continued so the fi rst round of negotiations on Agreement of avoiding 
the double taxation with Armenia, Oman and Portugal was concluded while negotiations 
have been fi nalized with Cuba. Also, Acts for concluding the agreement of avoiding the 
double taxation have been drafted with following countries: Israel, Tunisia, Qatar, Cuba, 
Germany, Korea, Island, Morocco, Egypt and Spain. In 2006, the Agreement on avoiding the 
double taxation and prevention of avoiding the income and property taxation between the 
Republic of Croatia and the State of Israel (September 26th 2006) has been signed as well as 
the Agreement on avoiding the double taxation in income and property taxes between the 
Republic of Croatia and Germany (February 6th 2006).

Figure 2.10 Customs revenue monthly trends, in constant prices (average 2001 = 100)

Other taxes

In 2006, total HRK 336.5 million in revenue was collected from other taxes which compared 
to the previous year represents a decrease of 8.8%. Other taxes include state and court fees 
which in 2006 were collected below the level of the previous year. Total HRK 163.7 million 
in revenue was collected from state fees while HRK 172.7 in revenue was collected from 
court fees.

Some important amendments to the Croatian tax system were introduced in 2005. On December 
21st 2005, Act on amendments of the Act on state fees was adopted which increased the fees 
from the area of internal affairs. Regulation on amendments of the Tariff of state fees of the 
Act of state fees from December 28th 2005 amended the Customs Tariff. These amendments 
influenced the revenue collection in 2006.

2.1.2.2 Social Security Contributions

Total HRK 33.877 billion in revenue was collected from social security contributions in 2006 
which represents an annual increase of 8.2%, exceeding the annual plan by HRK 380 million 
or 1.1%. Revenue from social security contributions showed the strong correlation with the 
economic activity throughout the year 2006 especially the correlation with the increasing trend 
in employment and the trend of the gross wage.

The strong annual increase which started in May when it recorded an increase of 10.8% was 
preserved till the end of the year in line with trends in employment and wages as previously 
mentioned.

Source: Ministry of Finance

HRK
million

350

300

200

150

100

50

250

I 2001

V IX

Original values
Trend - cycle

I 2002

V IX

I 2003

V IX

I 2004

V IX

I 2005

V IX

I 2006

V IX



REPUBLIC OF CROATIA • MINISTRY OF FINANCE • ANNUAL REPORT 2006     45

Within the structure of social security contributions the largest part relates to employer 
contributions (53.3%) which in 2006 grew by 8.1% and which were realized broadly in 
line with the plan, namely 0.8% above it. Employer contributions in 2006 amounted to 
HR 18.051 billion. Within the structure of employer contributions the largest part relates 
to contributions for health insurance which in 2006 accounted for more than 80% of total 
employer contributions. The reminder of the employer contributions refer to contributions for 
pension insurance and the employment insurance. In the same time, employee contributions 
recorded an annual increase of 8.9% and accounted for 44.5% of total social security 
contributions. In 2006, these contributions were collected in the amount of HRK 15.084 
billion. Contrary to employer contributions, employee contributions largely refer (99.6%) 
to contributions for pension insurance while only small portion refers to health insurance. 
Social contributions from self-employed and unemployed persons account for the smallest 
part of total social security contributions, namely only 2.2%. In 2006, these contributions 
were collected in the amount of HRK 741.4 million broadly equaling the level of the previous 
year. These contributions largely refer to contributions for health and pension insurance of 
the self-employed persons.

It is worth mentioning that contributions for health and pension insurance have different 
dynamics in recent years which in previous year was not the case. The reason is that the 
contributions for health insurance are constantly being the revenue of the state budget while 
contributions for pension insurance are only partly the revenue of the state budget while 
these contributions partly outflow to the private sector in the second pension insurance pillar. 
Beside that, the number of persons paying only to the fi rst pillar is constantly decreasing while 
the number of those contributing to both pillars is increasing. Hence, also in the future the 
lower rates of increase of contributions for pension insurance compared to rates of increase 
of contributions for health insurance can be expected.

Figure 2.11 Social contributions revenue trends in 2005 and 2006, by months

2.1.2.3 Grants

According to the original plan for 2006, grants were anticipated in the amount of HRK 577.4 
million while the supplementary budget reduced the expected amount to HRK 521.8 million. 
Nevertheless, fi nal realization of this revenue reached only 37.6% of the plan and was realized 
in the amount of HRK 196.0 million. Grants were mainly (98.2%) realized as grants from 
international organizations. Grants from international organizations mainly refer to grants 
from EU funds at Croatia’s disposal with the aim to conduct particular projects. Grants from 
international organizations mainly were the current grants (60.2%) while the reminder referred 
to capital grants. Grants, other than from international organizations, refer to grants from 
foreign governments and grants within the general government budget.

Source: Ministry of Finance
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2.1.2.4 Property Income

Total property income (fi nancial and nonfi nancial) was planned in the amount of HRK 1.466 
billion according to the supplementary budget while the fi nal collection was by HRK 634 million 
lower. The reason for the 42.2% lower collection was the absence of revenue realization in 
the area of dividends and revenue from succession. Expected revenue from dividend stood 
at HRK 421.9 million according to the supplementary budget while the expected amount of 
revenue from succession was estimated at HRK 226.4 million.

Financial property income was planned in the amount of HRK 1.010 billion in 2006 while the 
realization reached the level of HRK 414.2 million which is considerably less than planned. 
Financial property income in 2006 was realized from interest, dividends and from income of 
enterprises and banks in government ownership. The largest share in total fi nancial property 
income has the revenue from income of enterprises, banks and other fi nancial institutions. 
This revenue mainly originates from the revenue from income of CNB and FINA and make up 
69.6% of total fi nancial property income and 34.6% of total property income. Revenue from 
interest was realized by 5.4% above the plan, namely in the amount of HRK 108.2 million.

Nonfi nancial property income, namely revenue from rent, was planned in the amount of HRK 
456.1 million in 2006 and was collected 8.3% below the plan. The most important single revenue 
within the revenue from rent is the revenue from concessions which in 2006 made up more 
than 70% of total rent revenue. Within concession the most important are the concessions for 
frequencies totaling to HRK 229.7 million in 2006. In 2006, revenue from other concessions 
was realized as well; from concessions in water use, public waters wealth, monthly concessions 
for casinos, maritime concessions, concession in public roads use, concessions for customs 
zones and other concessions. Within the structure of revenue from rents also is included the 
revenue from lease and renting of assets and other nonfi nancial property income.

Revenue from lease and renting of assets totaled to HRK 39.6 million in 2006 which exceeds 
the level of 2005 by 30.6%. The largest share in this amount relates to renting the agricultural 
land, real estate, indemnities for the use of agricultural land property of the Republic of Croatia 
and indemnities for the use of forests property of the Republic of Croatia.

Other nonfi nancial property income was collected in the amount of HRK 76.4 million in 2006 
and is made of indemnities for the use of oil harbors and oil pipes, hunting indemnities, fi shing 
indemnities, revenue from the use of cultural goods and the revaluated amount of real estate 
debt. The most important revenue in this group are the indemnities for the use of harbors 
and oil pipes which account for 85% of total other nonfi nancial property income and which 
in 2006 amounted to HRK 64.3 million.

Table 2.7 Property income revenue outturn

(000) HRK 2005 2006 Index 2006/2005

Property income 2,226,646.9 833,320.9 37.4

Interest 62,784.1 108,231.3 172.4

Dividends 1,123,345.9 18,756.6 1.7

Withdrawals from income of quasi-corporations 192,515.7 288,113.3 149.7

Rent 848,001.2 418,219.7 49.3

Source: Ministry of Finance
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2.1.2.5 Sales of Goods and Services

Revenue from sales of goods and services in 2006 totaled to HRK 1.209 billion and recorded 
a strong annual increase of 54.6%. Revenue from sales of goods and services are realized 
from administrative fees and incidental sales by nonmarket establishments. Administrative 
fees were collected in the amount of HRK 821.7 million in 2006 which is more than double 
the amount of the previous year. The most important reason for such an increase are the 
administrative fees in health, which were not presents in previous years, and which started to 
be collected as of October 2005. Beside the administrative fees in health, within the structure 
of total revenue from administrative fees also are included public notary fees, sales of state 
stamps, fees for government issued guarantees, monument rent fees, rents for issuance of the 
long term securities, fees for border crossing, fees paid by persons in transit, fees in the area 
of industrial property and other fees.

Incidental sales were realized in the amount of HRK 387.6 million in 2006 which is by 25.6% 
above the plan and around the realization of the previous year. The largest share in the 
structure of this revenue, 83.2%, belongs to revenue from conducting own activities. This 
revenue totaled to HRK 322.3 million in 2006 while the largest portion of the total fi gure was 
realized by the Ministry of Interior and the Ministry of fi nance. Other incidental sales were of 
minor magnitude (HRK 65.3 million) mainly from own activities.

2.1.2.6 Revenue from Fines, penalties and forfeits

Revenue from fi nes, penalties and forfeits was planned in the amount of HRK 392.4 million 
in 2006 and were collected in line with the plan, namely in the amount of HRK 391.6 million. 
Compared to 2005, such an outturn represents an increase of 8.6%. The largest share in this 
revenue (52.1%) belongs to traffi c fi nes. Total revenue in the amount of HRK 203.89 million 
was collected from traffi c fi nes in 2006 which represents an increase of 3.5% compared to 
2005. Customs fi nes follow, with the share of 9.5% and the realization in the amount of HRK 
37.1 million leveling the amount of the previous year. Also, tax fi nes should be outlined 
which in 2006 recorded an increase of 16.3% and which increased its share in total fi nes to 
7.2%. Other fi nes have smaller shares in total revenue from fi nes and relate to criminal fi nes, 
foreign currency fi nes, economic violation fi nes and other fi nes (for different violations, those 
belonging to the state based upon legal decisions, compulsion payments, fi re protection 
violations and other).

Voluntary transfers other than grants were planned in the amount of HRK 23.2 million in 2006 
and were realized in the amount of HRK 6.7 million or 29.0% of the plan. These transfers were 
realized as capital and current donations from legal and physical persons outside the general 
government where larger amount came from current donations (96.9%).

Miscellaneous and unidentifi ed revenue was collected in the amount of HRK 253.3 million in 
2006 which is 3.0% less compared to the previous year. Within this revenue category, revenue 
from fi re insurance is collected, revenue from expense remunerations from previous years, 
revenue from positive exchange rate differences and other unidentifi ed revenues. Compared 
to the previous year, two categories of miscellaneous and other unidentifi ed revenue recorded 
a decrease and those are other unidentifi ed revenue and revenue from expense remunerations 
from previous years.
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2.2 BUDGETARY CENTRAL GOVERNMENT 
 EXPENSE IN 2006

2.2.1 Budgetary Central Government Expense Plan

Croatian Parliament adopted the State Budget of the Republic of Croatia for 2006 on its 
session of November 29th 2004. Total expense plan for 2006 was set at HRK 95.369 billion 
which represented an annual increase of 8.5% compared to the outturn of 2005. During the 
fi rst half of 2006, budgetary central government revenue was collected considerably better 
then planned based upon stronger economic activity and the measures aimed at better 
revenue collection. Higher revenue made it possible to increase the level of expense in line 
with the need while the part of the excess revenue was possible to use for a stronger fi scal 
consolidation, namely for a stronger reduction of the fi scal defi cit than originally planned. 
Hence, on its session of July 11th 2006, Croatian Parliament adopted Amendments to the State 
Budget of the Republic of Croatia by which revenue plan was revised to a higher expected 
level by HRK 899 million totaling to HRK 94.895 billion while total expense plan was set at 
the level of HRK 96.067 billion, namely expense plan was increased by HRK 698 million. In 
the same time, plan of disposals of nonfi nancial assets remained unchanged compared to 
the original plan while the plan of acquisitions of nonfi nancial assets was reduced by HRK 
266.8 million based on realization of this category in the fi rst six months of 2006. With the 
supplementary budget, compensation of employees was increased by HRK 156 million, use 
of goods and services was reduced by HRK 88.2 million, interest expense was increased by 
1.2 million, subsidies were increased by HRK 119.7 million, grants were increased by HRK 
142.8 million, social benefi ts were increased by HRK 481.2 million while other expense was 
reduced by HRK 113.8 million.

2.2.2 Outturn of the Budgetary Central Government Expense
 
Total budgetary central government expense was realized in the amount of HRK 95.950 
billion. Such an outturn represents an increase of 9.2% compared to 2005 and in the same 
time represents the outturn below the plan for 2006 for 0.1%. The fi nal expense realization 
is by HRK 117.4 million below the plan for 2006, while observing the structure of expense 
it can be seen that all of the expense categories except interest, subsidies and grants were 
realized below the plan. Interest was realized by HRK 145.4 million above the plan for 2006. 
However, it is worth to mention that according to Budget Act interest payments are classifi ed 
as priority payments and thus are not limited by the plan. Grants were realized by HRK 12 
million above the plan for the observed period, mainly due to higher than planned current 
grants to other general government levels. Subsidies exceeded the annual plan by HRK 253.6 
million mainly due to increase in subsidies in agriculture.

Out of categories that reported a decrease to the planned amount for 2006, other expense 
should be outlined which were realized below the plan by HRK 166.5 million. Social benefi ts 
were realized by HRK 242.9 million below the plan, compensation of employees by HRK 6.2 
million and use of goods and services by HRK 112.8 million.
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Table 2.8 Budgetary central government expense 2004 - 2006

(000 HRK)
 

2004 2005 Plan 2006 2006
 Index Index 2006/  

      2006/2005 Plan 2006 

2 EXPENSE   83,131,114.4 87,857,464.9 96,067,349.5 95,949,950.9 109.2 99.9

21 Compensation of employees 22,268,286.7 23,182,585.9 24,320,072.6 24,313,867.4 104.9 100.0

211 Wages and salaries 18,888,605.2 19,699,216.4 20,684,521.6 20,663,890.0 104.9 99.9

212 Social contributions  3,379,681.5 3,483,369.5 3,635,551.0 3,649,977.4 104.8 100.4

22 Use of goods and services  4,358,720.5 4,951,917.4 6,181,882.5 6,069,116.2 122.6 98.2

24 Interest  3,972,466.3 4,387,009.7 4,568,221.4 4,713,615.3 107.4 103.2

241 To nonresidents  1,976,502.3 2,053,587.9 1,810,022.6 1,863,999.2 90.8 103.0

242 To residents other than general government 1,995,964.0 2,333,421.8 2,758,198.8 2,849,616.1 122.1 103.3

25 Subsidies  4,968,068.5 5,248,743.7 5,417,205.8 5,670,788.5 108.0 104.7

251 To public corporations  2,783,462.4 2,784,825.0 2,626,872.3 2,692,784.7 96.7 102.5

252 To private enterprises  2,184,606.1 2,463,918.7 2,790,333.5 2,978,003.8 120.9 106.7

26 Grants  3,420,326.9 3,796,846.7 6,640,940.9 6,652,993.9 175.2 100.2

261 To foreign governments  76,464.4 73,639.3 76,550.0 64,794.9 88.0 84.6

262 To international organizations   83,433.8 93,831.7 96,767.4 89,618.5 95.5 92.6

263 To other general government units  3,260,428.7 3,629,375.7 6,467,623.5 6,498,580.5 179.1 100.5

27 Social benefi ts  39,730,886.6 41,358,454.8 43,687,514.8 43,444,589.3 105.0 99.4

271 Social security benefi ts  28,189,471.6 29,308,716.4 30,628,757.0 30,535,396.3 104.2 99.7

272 Social assistance benefi ts  11,177,314.8 11,792,075.3 12,918,757.8 12,786,632.4 108.4 99.0

273 Employer social benefi ts  364,100.2 257,663.1 140,000.0 122,560.6 47.6 87.5

28 Other expense  4,412,358.9 4,931,906.7 5,251,511.5 5,084,980.3 103.1 96.8 

282 Miscellaneous other expense  4,408,404.3 4,926,986.9 5,251,511.5 5,077,380.5 103.1 96.7

2821 Current  1,842,516.4 2,154,806.2 2,157,349.6 2,304,213.5 106.9 106.8

2822 Capital  2,565,887.9 2,772,180.7 3,094,161.9 2,773,167.0 100.0 89.6

Source: Ministry of Finance       

Within the structure of budgetary central government expense in 2006, it can be seen that the 
largest share relates to social benefi ts, with the share of 45.3% in total expense. Compensation 
of employees follows with a share of 25.3% in total expense. Hence, these two largest expense 
categories account for three quarters of total budgetary central government expense in the 
observed period.
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Figure 2.12 Structure of budgetary central government expense in 2006

2.2.2.1 Compensation of Employees

Total expense plan for compensation of employees was set at the level of HRK 24.320 billion 
according to the supplementary budget for 2006, which compared to the outturn of 2005 
represented an increase of 4.9%. 

According to fi nal data for 2006, total compensation of employees amounted to HRK 24.314 
billion, which is by HRK 6.2 million below the plan for the observed period. In the same 
time, such realization is in line with the yearly plan. Within the structure of realized expense 
for compensation of employees in 2006 the largest part relates to wages and salaries, while 
the reminder relates to social contributions. Hence, out of total compensation for employees, 
HRK 20.664 billion or almost 85% related to wages and salaries while the remaining 15% or 
HRK 3.650 billion related to social contributions. 

Table 2.9 Compensation of employees 2004 - 2006

(000 HRK)
 

2004 2005 2006
 Index Index 

     2005/2004 2006/2005

21 Compensation of employees  22,268,286.7 23,182,585.9 24,313,867.4 104.1 104.9

211 Wages and salaries 18,888,605.2 19,699,216.4 20,663,890.0 104.3 104.9

212 Social contributions  3,379,681.5 3,483,369.5 3,649,977.4 103.1 104.8

Source: Ministry of Finance 

2.2.2.2 Use of Goods and Services

Total expense for use of goods and services was planned in the amount of HRK 6.182 billion 
according to the supplementary budget for 2006. Hence, according to the supplementary 
budget, total expected expense for use of goods and services was reduced by HRK 88.2 
million compared to the original plan for 2006 primarily due to the trend of this expense 
category observed in the fi rst half of the year. According to fi nal data for 2006, this expense 
category amounted to HRK 6.069 billion or HRK 128 million below the supplementary budget 
plan for 2006 (98.2% of the plan). Such realization represents an annual increase of 22.6% 
compared to the previous year.

Observing the structure of use of goods and services, it can be seen that only several of 
most important categories of use of goods and services account for more then half of total 
expense for use of goods and services. These categories are offi ce equipment, energy, military 
equipment, current and investment maintenance services, telephone, postal expenses and 
expenses for transportation, intellectual, personal and other services and bank services and 
payment system services. 

Source: Ministry of Finance
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2.2.2.3 Interest

According to the fi nal data for 2006, interest expense was realized in the amount of HRK 
4.714 billion, which represents HRK 145.4 or 3.2% increase compared to the plan. As it was 
previously mentioned, interest expenses represent priority payments according to the Budget 
Act and as such are not limited by the plan.

Compared to 2005, interest expense recorded an annual increase of 7.4%. Observing domestic 
and foreign component of interest expense, it can be seen that domestic interest expense was 
realized above the expense for foreign interest as well as it was the case in 2005 and 2004, 
while in previous years, expense for foreign interest prevailed.

Table 2.10 Interest expense 2004 - 2006

(000 HRK) 2004 Structure 2005 Structure 2006 Structure

24 Interest  3,972,466.3 100.0 4,387,009.7 100.0 4,713,615.3 100.0

241 Foreign  1,976,502.3 49.8 2,053,587.9 46.8 1,863,999.2 39.5

242 Domestic 1,995,964.0 50.2 2,333,421.8 53.2 2,849,616.1 60.5

Source: Ministry of Finance 

This information points out to a gradual development of stronger domestic fi nancial market 
and to Government orientation to borrow at home, which on the other hand has positive 
implications regarding the total foreign indebtedness.

Observing the structure of interest expense in 2006, it can be seen that the largest part of this 
expense relates to the interest for issued bonds. Namely, total of HRK 2.921 billion or 62% 
of total interest expense in 2006 can be attributed to interest for issued bonds. Out of this 
amount, the largest part relates to interest for foreign issued bonds. The reminder of interest 
expense above the amount for foreign and domestically issued bonds relates to interest for 
domestic and foreign loans and domestic treasury bills.

Table 2.11 Interest expense structure 2005 - 2006                      

(000 HRK) 2005 2006

Interest expense 4,387,009.7 4,713,615.3

Foreign 2,053,587.9 1,863,999.2

Loans 513,998.7 628,687.3

Bonds 1,539,589.1 1,235,311.9

Domestic 2,333,421.8 2,849,616.1

Tresury bills 564,693.7 558,919.6

Loans 445,166.6 605,304.7

Bonds 1,323,561.6 1,685,391.8

Source: Ministry of Finance

Figure 2.13 Interest expense structure in 2006

Source: Ministry of Finance
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2.2.2.4 Subsidies    

According to the original plan for 2006, total subsidies were planned in the amount of HRK 
5.297 billion. With the supplementary budget, total expense for subsidies was increased by 
HRK 119.7 million primarily due to the outturn in the fi rst half of 2006. According to fi nal data 
for 2006, total subsidies were realized in the amount of HRK 5.671 billion which represents 
an outturn by HRK 253.6 million or 4.7% above the plan for 2006. In the same time such 
an outturn in 2006 represents an annual increase of 8%. The main reason for an increase in 
subsidies compared to the annual plan is the outturn of subsidies in agriculture above the 
amount originally planned.

Table 2.12 Subsidy expense 2004 - 2006

(000 HRK)
 2004 2005 2006 Index Index 

     2005/2004 2006/2005

25 Subsidies  4,968,068.5 5,248,743.7 5,670,788.5 105.6 108.0

251 To public
 corporations  2,783,462.4 2,784,825.0 2,692,784.7 100.0 96.7

252 To private
 enterprises  2,184,606.1 2,463,918.7 2,978,003.8 112.8 120.9

Source: Ministry of Finance   

Observing the structure of subsidies in 2006, it can be seen that the subsidies to private 
enterprises were realized above the subsidies to public corporations. Namely, the share 
of subsidies to private enterprise in total subsidy expense amounted to 52.5%. The largest 
part of subsidies to public corporations relates to Croatian Railways, while the largest part 
of subsidies to private enterprises relates to subsidies in agriculture. Namely, subsidies to 
Croatian Railways accounted for 28.3% and subsidies to agriculture to 43% of total subsidy 
expense in 2006. Also, it can be noted that the further rationalization applied to running the 
business in Croatian Railways during 2006, reduced the need for subsidies to this company 
from the state budget.

Table 2.13 Subsidy expense structure 2005 and 2006                                             

(000 HRK) 2005 2006

Subsidies 5,248,743.7 5,670,788.5 

Croatian Railways 1,806,541.3 1,603,373.0 

Shipuilding 431,311.1 479,158.8 

Agriculture 1,993,903.4 2,436,383.3 

Financing of exports 300,000.0 300,000.0 

Other 716,987.9 851,873.4 

Source: Ministry of Finance   

Figure 2.14 Subsidy expense structure in 2006

Source: Ministry of Finance
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2.2.2.5 Grants

Total grants were set at HRK 6.641 billion according to the supplementary budget for 2006.

Total grants consist of grants to foreign governments, grants to international organizations 
and grants within the general government. According to fi nal data for 2006, total grants were 
realized in the amount of HRK 6.653 billion, which is by HRK 12 million above the plan or 
in other words in line with the yearly plan, while their annual increase amounted to 75.2%. 
The reason for the strong annual increase is the inclusion of road charges part of fuel price 
designated for the roads and motorways construction. Revenue from this source is included 
within the budget while the expense side of the budget incorporates the transfer to Croatian 
Roads and Croatian Motorways of the same amount. Within the structure of grants, the largest 
part (98%) relates to grants within the general government. Within the consolidation on the 
level of consolidated central or general government, expenses for grants within the general 
government are consolidated (canceled). 

Table 2.14 Grants 2004 - 2006

(000 HRK)
 2004 2005 2006 Index Index 

     2005/2004 2006/2005

26 Grants  3,420,326.9 3,796,846.7 6,652,993.9 111.0 175.2

261 To foreign governments  76,464.4 73,639.3 64,794.9 96.3 88.0

262 To international organizations  83,433.8 93,831.7 89,618.5 112.5 95.5

263 To other general government
 units  3,260,428.7 3,629,375.7 6,498,580.5 111.3 179.1

2631 Current 2,498,597.5 2,623,246.2 2,663,155.5 105.0 101.5

2632 Capital  761,831.2 1,006,129.5 3,835,425.0 132.1 381.2

Source: Ministry of Finance    

Observing the structure of grants within the general government as the largest part of total 
grants, it can be seen that the largest part (around 59%) relates to capital grants within the 
general government where the largest share relates to abovementioned transfer of road charges. 
Current grants within the general government accounted for 41% of total grants within the 
general government and mainly refer to expenses for decentralized functions, employment 
incentives, administrative and legal affairs and other.

2.2.2.6 Social Benefi ts

Social benefi ts account for the largest part of total budgetary central government expense. This 
expense category relates to social security benefi ts, social assistance benefi ts and employer 
social benefi ts. Supplementary budget for 2006 set the plan for social benefi ts at HRK 43.687 
billion.

According to the fi nal data for 2006, social benefi ts were realized in the amount of HRK 43.445 
billion, which is by HRK 242 million or 0.6% less than the planned amount for 2006. In the 
same time, such an outturn represents an annual increase of 5%.

Table 2.15 Social benefi ts 2004 - 2006

(000 HRK)
 2004 2005 2006 Index Index 

     2005/2004 2006/2005

27 Social benefi ts  39,730,886.6 41,358,454.8 43,444,589.3 104.1 105.0

271 Social security benefi ts  28,189,471.6 29,308,716.4 30,535,396.3 104.0 104.2

272 Social assistance benefi ts  11,177,314.8 11,792,075.3 12,786,632.4 105.5 108.4

273 Employer social benefi ts  364,100.2 257,663.1 122,560.6 70.8 47.6

Source: Ministry of Finance     



54     REPUBLIC OF CROATIA • MINISTRY OF FINANCE • ANNUAL REPORT 2006

The largest part of total social benefi ts traditionally relates to social security benefi ts. This 
category of social benefi ts accounted for 70.3% of the total social benefi ts in 2006. Such a 
large share in total social benefi ts is not surprising given this item includes the largest parts 
of expenses for pensions and health system expenses.

Social assistance benefi ts follow with the share in total social benefi ts of 29.4% in 2006, 
while the remaining part relates to employer social benefi ts. Within the social assistance 
benefi ts we can fi nd numerous expenses associated with social rights of which permanent 
veteran rights, child allowance, additional maternity leave and equipment for newborn 
children, care assistance and others should be outlined. The largest part of social assistance 
benefi ts relates to veteran pensions, while the large part also relates to pensions of some 
other pensioner groups such as ex Yugoslav army personnel, World War II veterans, ex 
political prisoners and others. The smallest part of total social benefi ts relate to employer 
social benefi ts.

Within the structure of total social benefi ts, the most important part, namely due to the amount, 
relates to pensions. Out of total amount for social benefi ts in 2006, 64.7% relates to pensions. 
Health expense follows within the structure of total social benefi ts, which in 2006 accounted 
for 19.1% of total social benefi ts. Hence, it is obvious that just two expense categories, namely 
pensions and health, account for around 84% of total social benefi ts. The following fi gure 
shows the structure of social benefi ts in 2006.

Figure 2.15 Social benefi ts structure in 2006

Observing the structure of pension expense in 2006, it can be seen that the largest part relates 
to old-age pensions, family and disability pensions. These categories account for 65.8% of 
total social security benefi ts. War veteran pensions were realized in the amount of HRK 
3.396 billion in 2006 and as such this expense represents an annual increase of high 15.4%. 
Such a strong annual increase is partly the result of the payouts of obligations to veterans 
for 2001 and 2002. The reminder of the pension expense relates to other pension categories 
classifi ed upon the benefi ciary groups which receive the pension, such as the ex Yugoslav 
army personnel, member of Croatian homeland army, members of HAZU (Croatian Academy 
of Science and Art) and others.

Within the social benefi ts, a part of health system expenditure is included; however it is 
important to mention that the part of health expenditure, according to GFS 2001 methodology, 
is reclassifi ed in compensation of employees. Namely, budget secures resources for health over 
the 27 account (stands for social benefi ts), however in those amounts a part of expenditure 
that is not a social benefi t by nature is included but those are compensation of employees 
and thus are reclassifi ed according to GFS 2001.

If the entire health expenditure is observed, thus including the part that is reclassifi ed to 
compensation of employees, in 2006 total of HRK 14.726 billion was paid out for the health, 
which compared to the previous year represents an increase of 7.3%. If the health expenditure 

Source: Ministry of Finance

Health
Maternity leave

War veterans
Pensions

Child allowance
Unemployment benefits

Sick leave allowance
Other

64.7%

19.1%

2.9%

3.3%

3.1%

1.9%

2.4%

2.5%



REPUBLIC OF CROATIA • MINISTRY OF FINANCE • ANNUAL REPORT 2006     55

is presented without the part that is being reclassifi ed to compensation of employees, then 
the total amount is HRK 8.301 billion which represents an annual increase of 8.6%.

Maternity leave expense was realized in the amount of HRK 1.449 billion in 2006, which is 
somewhat above the amount of the previous year. Total expense for unemployment benefi ts 
amounted to HRK 819 million in 2006. Of other important categories within the structure of 
social benefi ts it is worth to mention child allowances, which in 2006 amounted to HRK 1.359 
billion while sick leave compensations amounted slightly above HRK 1 billion.

2.2.2.7 Other Expense

According to GFS 2001 methodology, other expense relates to other current and other capital 
expenses. Supplementary budget for 2006 set the plan for other expenses at HRK 5.252 billion. 
According to fi nal data for 2006, total other expense were realized in the amount of HRK 
5.085 billion which compared to the previous year represents an increase of 3.1%. In the same 
time, such outturn represents 96.8% of the yearly plan. Out of total amount of other expense 
realized in 2005, 99.9% relates to category miscellaneous other expense while the reminder 
relates to property expense other than interest. Hence, miscellaneous other expense, which 
accounts for the largest part of total other expense, amounted to HRK 5.077 billion, made of 
HRK 2.304 billion in current and HRK 2.773 billion in capital other expense.

Table 2.16 Other expense 2004 - 2006

(000 HRK)
 2004 2005 2006 Index Index 

     2005/2004 2006/2005

28 Other expense 4,412,358.9 4,931,906.7 5,084,980.3 111.8 103.1

281 Property expense other than
 interest  3,954.6 4,919.8 7,599.8 124.4 154.5

282 Miscellaneous other expense  4,408,404.3 4,926,986.9 5,077,380.5 111.8 103.1

2821 Current  1,842,516.4 2,154,806.2 2,304,213.5 116.9 106.9

2822 Capital  2,565,887.9 2,772,180.7 2,773,167.0 108.0 100.0

Source: Ministry of Finance     

Observing the structure of budgetary central government other expense in 2006, it can be 
noted that the largest part of total other expense relates to capital other expense (54.6%). In 
the same time, other capital expense was realized in the amount of HRK 2.773 billion, which 
equals the amount of the previous year. Within the structure of capital other expense, with 
the amounts realized, modernization and construction of railway tracks, housing savings, and 
expenses for the reconstruction of war damaged housing units and expenses for protection 
of monuments of culture and construction, maintenance and reconstruction of institutions of 
culture should be outlined. These categories, which we outlined as the most important ones, 
account for almost 65% of total other expense.

Observing the current other expense, it can be seen that this expense category was realized 
at HRK 2.304 billion, which accounts for 45.4% of total other expense of the budgetary central 
government and which represents an annual increase of 6.9%. Within the structure of this 
expense category, current donations referring to the international agreement of the Republic 
of Croatia and the Holly See should be outlined, then donations regarding the accommodation 
and food of students and the improvement of the student standard of living, sports donations, 
donations for libraries and for publishing and other.

Hence, by presenting the largest categories of the other expense, a clearer picture of this 
expense category in 2006 can be seen, which is also demonstrated in the following fi gure.
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Figure 2.16 Structure of other expense in 2006

2.2.3 Budgetary Central Government Expense by Function 

Functional classifi cation of expense provides detailed breakdown of expense categories 
with respect to the main functions to which the execution of certain expenses serve. Also, 
functional classifi cation of expense provides a good international comparison and analysis 
of the public expenses

According to GFS 2001 methodology, based on which functional classifi cation of expense is 
presented in this chapter, the total amount of budgetary central government expense refers 
to expenses plus the acquisition of nonfi nancial assets. The structure of budgetary central 
government expense by function has been constantly changing over the years. Namely, 
since the beginning of independence the importance of some categories has been constantly 
increasing while of some other categories has been constantly decreasing. This is the result 
of expense execution policy regarding the specifi c priorities in different periods of time. For 
illustration, it can be seen that expenses for defense or expenses for reconstruction of the 
war damaged have been constantly decreasing since the end of the homeland war till the 
present time while on the other hand some other categories have been increasing gradually, 
moving towards ratios to GDP which can be observed in neighboring countries which have 
not been burdened with the war developments. Total budgetary central government expense 
by functional classifi cation reached the level of HRK 97.858 billion in 2006, which represents 
an increase of 9.1% compared to the previous year.

Table 2.17 Budgetary central government expense by function 2004 - 2006, structure 
 and share in GDP

 Structure Share in GDP 
(000 HRK)

 2004 2005 2006 2004 2005 2006

7 Total expense 100.0 100.0 100.0 39.4 38.8 39.1

701 General public services 10.6 11.4 11.1 4.2 4.4 4.4

702 Defense 4.4 4.0 4.1 1.7 1.6 1.6

703 Public order and safety 6.5 6.5 6.4 2.6 2.5 2.5

704 Economic affairs 9.3 9.4 12.4 3.7 3.6 4.8

705 Environment protection 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1

706 Housing and community amenity affairs 3.0 3.2 2.5 1.2 1.2 1.0

707 Health 15.0 14.4 14.4 5.9 5.6 5.6

708 Recreation, culture and religion 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.6 0.6 0.6

709 Education 8.5 8.5 8.4 3.4 3.4 3.3

710 Social protection 41.1 40.9 38.8 16.2 15.9 15.2

Source: Ministry of Finance

Source: Ministry of Finance
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Figure 2.17 Budgetary central government expense by function trends 2004 - 2006

Observing the expense by function in the period 2004-2006 it can be seen that the expense 
for general public services, after continuous increase in previous years, in 2005 and 2006 
stabilized their share to GDP.

In the same time the expense for general public services in 2006, recorded a moderate decrease 
as a share of total budgetary central government expense. This expense category relates by 
large to public debt transactions, legal and executive affairs. The share of general public 
services increased from 4.2% of GDP in 2004 to 4.4% of GDP in 2005 and 2006.

In the same time, a signifi cant decrease of the share for defense expense in total expense and 
as a share in GDP can be observed, which is in line with the rationalization of the organization 
and modernization of arm forces. However, it should be outlined that in 2006, compared to 
previous years, the share of defense expense in total expense slightly increased while their 
share to GDP is stabilized at 1.6%.

Expense for public order and safety kept roughly the same share in total expense and in GDP 
in the observed period. Namely, this expense category stood at 2.6% of GDP in the observed 
period. The largest part of this category of expense by function relates to police forces, fi re 
fi ghting and judiciary issues.

Economic affairs recorded a signifi cant increase as a share of total expense and as a share 
of GDP. Namely, these expenses increased from 3.7% of GDP in 2004 to 4.8% in 2006. The 
largest contribution to the increase of this expense category arises from the increase of general 
economic affairs associated with the increase in agricultural expenses, forestry expenses, fi shery, 
hunting and transportation, research and development. The largest part of this category of 
expense relates to agricultural expenses and railway transportation expenses. In the same time, 
it is worth to mention that an increase can be observed in expenses for health, recreation, 
culture and religion, which in general can be considered as a favorable trend.

Health expense was on average kept on the same share to GDP in the observed period if 
we exclude expenses for rehabilitation of the health system in 2004 from these expenses. 
Education expenses record constant annual increases in the observed period which enabled 
the constant share to GDP of these expenses in the observed period.

The largest part of budgetary central government expense, observed by function, is associated 
with social protection expenses, which in 2006 accounted for 38.8% of total expense. Although 
a slight decrease of the share of this category of expense in total expense and as a share of 
GDP can be observed, social protection recorded signifi cant annual increases in the observed 
period. Namely, in 2006 social protection recorded an annual increase of 3.5% where the 
largest contribution to the increase originates from an increase in pension expense as the 
largest single category of social protection expense.

Source: Ministry of Finance
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Figure 2.18. Structure of the budgetary central government expense by function 
 classifi cation in 2005

Source: Ministry of Finance
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2.3 TRANSACTIONS IN NONFINANCIAL 
 ASSETS OF THE BUDGETARY 
 CENTRAL GOVERNMENT IN 2006

Transactions in nonfi nancial assets refer to all expenditure associated with the acquisition 
of nonfi nancial assets and to all receipts associated with the disposal of nonfi nancial assets. 
In that sense, the amounts of net transactions in nonfi nancial assets are the net result of all 
acquisitions and all disposals, hence the total acquisition reduced by the amount of total 
disposal of nonfi nancial assets. 

Total net acquisition of nonfi nancial assets for 2006 was set at HRK 1.721 billion according 
to the supplementary budget.

Table 2.18 Transactions in nonfi nancial assets of the budgetary central government 2004 - 2006 

(000 HRK)
 

2004 2005 2006
 Index        Index       

     2005/2004 2006/2005

31 Net acquisition of nonfi nancial assets  1,419,466.9 1,553,668.4 1,555,792.1 109.5 100.1

311  Fixed assets  1,384,608.6 1,516,968.2 1,595,120.5 109.6 105.2

311,1   Acquisitions: fi xed assets  1,624,050.5 1,781,346.8 1,844,783.1 109.7 103.6

311,2   Disposals: fi xed assets  239,441.9 264,378.6 249,662.6 110.4 94.4

3111   Buildings and structures  811,476.8 867,662.5 831,376.5 106.9 95.8

3111,1    Acquisitions: buildings and structures  1,050,314.9 1,131,301.5 1,080,074.4 107.7 95.5

3111,2    Disposals: buildings and structures  238,838.1 263,639.0 248,697.9 110.4 94.3

3112   Machinery and equipment   518,941.0 557,319.9 656,732.6 107.4 117.8

3112,1    Acquisitions: machinery and equipment  519,544.8 558,059.5 657,696.4 107.4 117.9

3112,2    Disposals: machinery and equipment  603.8 739.6 963.8 122.5 130.3

3113   Other fi xed assets  54,190.8 91,985.8 107,011.4 169.7 116.3

3113,1    Acquisitions: other fi xed assets  54,190.8 91,985.8 107,012.3 169.7 116.3

3113,2    Disposals: other fi xed assets  0.0 0.0 0.9  

312  Inventories  0.0 0.0 -80,226.0  

312,1   Acquisitions: inventories 0.0 0.0 1,047.9  

312,2   Disposals: inventories 0.0 0.0 81,273.9  

313  Valuables  7,518.2 7,220.0 7,825.8 96.0 108.4

313,1   Acquisitions: valuables  7,518.2 7,220.0 7,825.8 96.0 108.4

313,2   Disposals: valuables  0.0 0.0 0.0  

314  Nonproduced assets  27,340.1 29,480.2 33,071.8 107.8 112.2

314,1   Acquisitions: nonproduced assets  32,299.2 40,251.0 54,825.6 124.6 136.2

314,2   Disposals: nonproduced assets  4,959.1 10,770.8 21,753.8 217.2 202.0

3141   Land  7,062.3 -10,282.1 -21,650.4 -145.6 210.6

3141,1    Acquisitions: land  12,021.4 488.7 81.3 4.1 16.6

3141,2    Disposals: land  4,959.1 10,770.8 21,731.7 217.2 201.8

3142   Subsoil assets  0.0 0.0 -22.1  

3142,1    Acquisitions: subsoil assets  0.0 0.0 0.0  

3142,2    Disposals: subsoil assets  0.0 0.0 22.1  

3143   Other naturally occurring assets  0.0 0.0 0.0  

3144   Intangible nonproduced assets  20,277.8 39,762.3 54,744.3 196.1 137.7

Source: Ministry of Finance

According to fi nal data for 2006, total net acquisition of nonfi nancial assets was realized in 
the amount of HRK 1.556 billion, which is by HRK 165.5 million or by 9.6% below the annual 
plan. In the same time, such an outturn represents an annual increase of 0.1%. Total net 
acquisition of nonfi nancial assets in 2006 is the result of the total acquisition of nonfi nancial 
assets in the amount of HRK 1.908 billion and total disposal in the amount of HRK 352.7 
million. Observing the structure of net acquisition of nonfi nancial assets it can be seen that 
the largest reduction with respect to the plan was recorded in net acquisition of fi xed assets. 
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Within the acquisition of fi xed assets, which in 2006 amounted to HRK 1.595 billion, the 
largest part is the net acquisition of buildings and structures accounting for 52.1% of total net 
acquisition of fi xed assets. This category was realized in the amount of HRK 831.4 million and 
represents the result of HRK 1.080 billion in acquisitions and HRK 248.7 million in disposals. 
Net acquisition of machinery and equipment follows with the amount of HRK 656.7 million 
and net acquisition of the other nonfi nancial assets in the amount of HRK 107 million.

Net acquisition of inventories was realized in the amount of HRK -80.2 million in 2006 which 
is the result of HRK 1 million in acquisitions and HRK 81.3 million in disposals. 

Total net acquisition of valuables amounted to HRK 7.8 million in 2006 and it entirely reflected 
the acquisition of valuables while disposals did not occur.

Total net acquisition of nonproduced assets amounted to HRK 33.1 million in 2006 resulting 
from the acquisition in the amount of HRK 54.8 million and disposal in the amount of HRK 
21.8 million. The acquisition of nonproduced assets mostly refers to acquisition of licenses 
and other rights while disposal entirely originated from sales of land.

Figure 2.19 Structure of acquisition of nonfi nancial assets in 2006

Figure 2.20 Structure of disposal of nonfi nancial assets in 2006

Source: Ministry of Finance

Source: Ministry of Finance
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2.4 TRANSACTIONS IN FINANCIAL 
 ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE 
 BUDGETARY CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

In 2006, total net incurrence of liabilities amounted to HRK -776.9 million, while in the same 
time total net acquisition of fi nancial assets amounted to HRK -3.047 billion. Negative net 
acquisition of liabilities points out to higher repayments of principals of received loans and 
principals of issued securities other than shares then incurrence of liabilities. On the other 
hand, negative net acquisition of fi nancial assets points out to higher disposals of fi nancial 
assets then acquisitions of fi nancial assets. From this fi gures, total fi nancing of the net lending/
borrowing was realized in the amount of HRK 2.270 billion.

Total net acquisition of fi nancial assets of the budgetary central government amounted to HRK 
-3.047 billion in 2006. Total net acquisition of fi nancial assets is the result of the difference 
between domestic and foreign acquisitions and disposals of fi nancial assets and the change in 
cash and deposits. Hence, net domestic acquisition of fi nancial assets in 2006 in the amount of 
HRK -3.064 billion is the result of HRK -1.5 billion change of cash and deposits, net acquisition 
of loans in the amount of HRK 832.3 million and the net acquisition of shares and other equity 
in the amount of HRK -2.446 billion. The negative sign of the change in cash and deposits 
indicates the reduction in the account of the state funds in the observed period. Net acquisition 
of domestic loans, in the amount previously outlined, is the result of total acquisition of loans 
in the amount of HRK 1.038 billion and total disposal of loans in the amount of HRK 205.4 
million. Acquisition of loans by large represents loans provided to enterprises in the public 
sector, then loans provided to domestic enterprises, small and medium size entrepreneurs 
and loans provided to nonprofi t institutions, citizens and households. Disposals of domestic 
loans in 2006 mainly relate to repayment of the loan principal from domestic enterprises, 
small and medium size entrepreneurs. Net domestic acquisition of shares and other equity 
in amount of HRK -2.446 million is the result of acquisition of shares and other equity in 
amount of HRK 231.4 million and disposal in the amount of HRK 2.678 billion. Acquisition 
of domestic shares and other equity originated mostly from acquisition of shares and other 
equity of banks and other fi nancial institutions. Disposals of domestic shares and other equity 
in 2006, in the amount previously outlined, relate to the sale of shares and equity that state 
holds in enterprises within the public enterprises, thus privatization.

Foreign net acquisition of fi nancial assets amounted to HRK 16.7 million in 2006, which entirely 
relates to the acquisition of shares and other equity in foreign banks and other fi nancial 
institutions in the stated amount. 

 
Table 2.19 Transactions in fi nancial assets of the budgetary central government 2003 - 2006

(000 HRK) 2004 2005 2006

32 Net acquisition of fi nancial assets 221,977.3 1,752,824.5 -3,047,174.0

321  Domestic  212,191.5 1,757,681.4 -3,063,854.6

3212   Currency and deposits  -1,114,263.8 688,185.0 -1,449,670.1

3214   Loans  1,002,955.3 847,590.4 832,320.5

3214,1    Acquisition 1,328,793.9 1,026,366.5 1,037,700.7

3214,2    Disposal 325,838.6 178,776.1 205,380.2

3215   Shares and other equity  323,500.0 221,906.0 -2,446,505.0

3215,1    Acquisition 448,500.0 235,065.1 231,357.0

3215,2    Disposal 125,000.0 13,159.1 2,677,862.0

322  Foreign  9,785.8 -4,856.9 16,680.6

3225   Shares and other equity  9,785.8 -4,856.9 16,680.6

3225,1    Acquisition 9,785.8 2,699.3 16,680.6

3225,2    Disposal 0.0 7,556.2 0.0

Source: Ministry of Finance
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Low budget defi cit and receipts from disposals of fi nancial assets have contributed to a 
signifi cantly lower fi nancing need in 2006 compared to the previous year. Such movements 
produced positive impacts regarding the trend of the public debt in 2006.

Total net incurrence of liabilities of the budgetary central government amounted to HRK -777 
million in 2006, which is the result of net domestic incurrence of liabilities in the amount of 
HRK 3.166 billion and net foreign incurrence of liabilities in the amount of HRK -3.943 billion. 
Total net domestic incurrence of liabilities are the result of incurrence and repayments on 
domestic fi nancial markets, so that total net domestic incurrence amounted to HRK 7.416 
billion, which incorporated HRK 6.2 billion of incurrence through securities other than shares 
and HRK 1.216 billion of incurrence through loans.

Incurrence through securities other than shares on domestic markets incorporated the 
incurrence of liabilities through treasury bills and bonds. Out of total amount, HRK 199.8 
million relates to incurrence of liabilities through domestic treasury bills, while HRK 6.0 billion 
relates to incurrence of liabilities through domestic bond issuance.

Total domestic repayments amounted to HRK 4.250 billion in 2006, where this fi gure relates 
to HRK 3.699 billion of repayment of securities other than shares and HRK 550.9 million of 
repayment of loans.

Total net foreign incurrence of liabilities amounted to HRK -3.943 billion in 2006, which 
relates to HRK 1.863 billion of foreign incurrence of liabilities and HRK 5.806 billion of foreign 
repayments. Total amount of foreign incurrence of liabilities in 2006 refers to loans. Total 
foreign repayments amounted to HRK 5.806 billion, where total of HRK 3.481 billion relates 
to repayment of securities other than shares, while the reminder in the amount of HRK 2.326 
refers to repayment of loans.

Hence, observed in total, through total incurrence and total repayments, total net incurrence 
of liabilities in 2006 amounted to previously stated amount of HRK -777 million, which is 
the result of total (domestic and foreign) incurrence of liabilities in the amount of HRK 9.280 
billion and total (domestic and foreign) repayments in the amount of HRK 10.057 billion.

Table 2.20 Transactions in liabilities of the budgetary central government 2004 - 2006

(000 HRK) 2004 2005 2006

33 Net incurrence of liabilities  4,309,040.4 5,510,947.6 -776,988.3

33,1  Total repayments 13,717,081.5 10,253,489.1 10,056,696.6

33,2  Total incurrence 18,026,121.9 15,764,436.7 9,279,708.3

331   Domestic 4,038,705.1 10,591,559.7 3,166,260.0

331,1   Repayment 9,009,705.0 4,389,322.6 4,250,184.1

331,2   Incurrence 13,048,410.1 14,980,882.3 7,416,444.1

3313    Securities other than shares 6,357,475.7 9,636,343.1 5,648,934.2

3313,1     Repayment 5,025,194.2 2,844,600.8 550,859.1

3313,2     Incurrence 11,382,669.9 12,480,943.9 6,199,793.3

3314    Loans -2,318,770.6 955,216.6 -2,482,674.2

3314,1     Repayment 3,984,510.8 1,544,721.8 3,699,325.0

3314,2     Incurrence 1,665,740.2 2,499,938.4 1,216,650.8

332  Foreign 270,335.3 -5,080,612.1 -3,943,248.3

332,1   Repayment 4,707,376.5 5,864,166.5 5,806,512.5

332,2   Incurrence 4,977,711.8 783,554.4 1,863,264.2

3323    Securities other than shares 1,215,439.1 -3,713,935.0 -3,480,780.5

3323,1     Repayment 2,526,875.9 3,713,935.0 3,480,780.5

3323,2     Incurrence 3,742,315.0 0.0 0.0

3324    Loans -945,103.8 -1,366,677.1 -462,467.8

3324,1     Repayment 2,180,500.6 2,150,231.5 2,325,732.0

3324,2     Incurrence 1,235,396.8 783,554.4 1,863,264.2

Source: Ministry of Finance
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2.5 MEASURES OF DEFICIT/SURPLUS 
 AND FINANCING OF THE BUDGETARY
 CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

In the following table we present different measures of defi cit/surplus of the budgetary central 
government according to GFS 2001 methodology. Also, table shows the amount of fi nancing 
of the main measure of defi cit/surplus, namely of net lending/borrowing where the amount 
of fi nancing is equal to the amount of net lending/borrowing just with a opposite sign.

Table 2.21 Budgetary central government defi cit/surplus measures according to GFS 2001

(000 HRK) 2003 2004 2005 2006

 TRANSACTIONS AFFECTING NET WORTH    

1 Revenue 74,677,474 80,463,518 85,653,010 95,235,557

2 Expense 77,075,487 83,131,114 87,857,465 95,949,951

24 Interest 3,587,329 3,972,466 4,387,010 4,713,615 

 Net - gross operating balance (1 - 2) -2,398,014 -2,667,596 -2,204,455 -714,394

 Primary operating balance (1 - 2 + 24) 1,189,315 1,304,870 2,182,555 3,999,222

 TRANSACTIONS IN NONFINANCIAL ASSETS     

31 Net acquisition of nonfi nancial assets 1,812,404 1,419,467 1,553,668 1,555,792

 Net lending - borrowing (1 - 2 - 31) -4,210,417 -4,087,063 -3,758,123 -2,270,186

 Financing (33-32) 4,210,417 4,087,063 3,758,123 2,270,186

 TRANSACTIONS IN FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

32 Net acquisition of fi nancial assets -1,320,129 221,977 1,752,825 -3,047,174

33 Net incurrence of liabilities 2,890,289 4,309,040 5,510,948 -776,988

Source: Ministry of Finance

Net operating balance, which according to government fi nance statistics methodology 2001 
is defi ned as the difference between the revenue and expense of the budgetary central 
government amounted to HRK -714.4 billion in 2006. As a measure of budgetary defi cit/surplus, 
also primary operating balance is observed which serves as the indicator of the current fi scal 
policy having in mind that this measure excludes interest payments from previously explained 
measure of defi cit/surplus and thus excludes the effects of previous defi cits and accumulated 
public debt. In 2006, interest payments amounted to HRK 4.714 billion making the primary 
operating balance in the amount of HRK 3.999 billion. Net lending/borrowing is defi ned as 
the difference between the net operating balance and net acquisition of nonfi nancial assets. 
Net acquisition of nonfi nancial assets amounted to HRK 1.556 billion in 2006 making the net 
lending/borrowing at the level of HRK -2.270 billion in 2006. Compared to 2005, net lending/
borrowing was reduced by almost HRK 1.5 billion or 0.7 percentage points. Total fi nancing of 
the net lending/borrowing amounted to HRK 2.270 billion in 2006, which is the result of net 
incurrence of liabilities in the amount of HRK -776.9 million and net acquisition of fi nancial 
assets in the amount of HRK -3.047 billion. In other words, low defi cit realization of the 
budgetary central government and the privatization receipts resulted in higher repayments 
than incurrence of liabilities while in fi nancial assets higher disposals than acquisitions of 
fi nancial assets were realized.
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